In The Matter Of:
Delaware Department of Natural Resources
and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan
November 10, 2015

Wilcox & Fetzer, Ltd.
1330 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
email: depos@wilfet.com, web: www.wilfet.com
phone: 302-655-0477, fax: 302-655-0497

’
‘A

WILCOX & FETZER LTD.

Origina File hrng111015DNRECEPA.Ih.txt




DELAVWARE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND
ENVI RONVENTAL CONTRCOL

DI VISION OF AR QUALITY

RE: Li steni ng Sessi on on EPA' s )
Cl ean Power Plan Final Rule )

DNREC R&R Bui | di ng Audi t ori um
89 Ki ngs Hi ghway
Dover, Del aware 19901

Tuesday, Novenber 10, 2015
6: 00 p. m

BEFORE: Ali Mrzakhalili, D rector
Division of Alr Quality

-- Transcript of Proceedi ngs --

W LCOX & FETZER
1330 King Street
W I m ngton, DE 19801
(302) 655-0477

ww. Wi | fet.com

'

s lt&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

MR M RZAKHALI LI : Good eveni ng,

f ol ks. Wel cone. I will go ahead and get started.
I have 6: 05 or sonething like that.

So wel cone to DNREC s |i stening
session on C ean Power Pl an Fi nal Rule. My nane is
Ali Mrzakhalili. I'"'mthe Director of the Division
of Alr Quality. And | have staff here with ne who
"Il introduce: Ron Am ri kian, who is Chief of

Pl anni ng. Valerie Gray, in the back of the room is

our nmai n contact. And she wl | assist. And bot h of
themare ny lifelines here. I n case you have
questions | can't answer, |I'll call themto go up on

t he st age.

| do have a short presentation |
would i ke to wal k you through just to lay the
groundwor k and then open it up for to receive
coment s.

Again, our main goal is to hear from
you. We have copies of the presentation at the
front. So if you haven't picked one up, please do
so. And you won't have to worry about taking notes
and covering what's in it. I amgoing to fly
through it pretty fast. Like I said, | don't want

to spend a whole |lot of tine on presentation. The

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

pur pose is to hear from you.

| want to recogni ze Phil Cherry,
as well, as the Director of the D vision of Energy
here, and ny col |l eague here hel pi ng put the plan
t oget her.

This is not a fornmal public hearing,
but we have a stenographer present here to take
everyone's coments. W will nmake those comments
avai l abl e, the record avail able on the website, as
wll the presentation.

But when you cone up and speak,
pl ease speak clearly and not too fast. Ri ght? Am |
doi ng okay?

THE REPORTER: Yes.

MR, M RZAKHALI LI : There is a sign-up
sheet in the front that we are going to use to call
whoever i ndicates that they want to speak. So if
you haven't signed in, please sign in and indi cate
whet her you want to speak or not.

Based on the nunbers that we see
right now, I think I don't need to limt the tine
for speakers, but we wll see. W do have a 8: 00
sharp departure tine from here. So if you wanted to

go longer, I wll ask Ron to flag the speakers and

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

cut your tinme off, so please be cautious of that.

Logi sti cs: Bat hr oons are out the
mai n door and take a right, and they are on your
left. I n case of energency, the exits are right
beyond the entrance door, and just head straight
out . And Secretary Small just wal ked in, so he is
al so here joining us.

If there aren't any questions, | wll
go ahead and get started.

(M. Mrzakhalili does a Power Poi nt
presentati on.)

I am going to stop here and, you know,
just call folks to cone up and open up wth
qguestions and then ask for comments.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: I n one of your
charts you nentioned -- (not using mcrophone -
speaking from fl oor)

THE REPORTER: I can't hear him

MR, M RZAKHALI LI : Jack, do you m nd
st eppi nhg up here? She can't hear you. W have
m cr ophones up here. So, please, if you have any
comments, step up or we can bring as far as the cord
w Il reach.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: I n one of your

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

charts, you nention "sinple cycle."” "' m not
famliar wwth that term Can you explain that?

MR. M RZAKHALI LI : Si npl e cycl e does
not have heat recovery elenent, as well as a
conbusti on turbine, the conbustion fuel and hot
gases turn the bl ade. And there is no -- the heat
recovery elenent is not there, as opposed to conbi ne
cycle which is heat recovery el enent. So do we have
a sign-up sheet?

MR, AM RI KI AN: Yes. Ckay. The
first person who signed up to speak was Jay G een.

MR, GREEN: Hi . I'"'m Jay Green, the
green energy guy. | ama Viridian distributor.

That neans | supply green solutions to residents.

I ITive in Newark. And |'m here
tonight with the Sierra C ub. Now, | know what
you' re t hi nki ng: "' mnot a tree hugger. W ong. I

haven't hugged a tree in at | east a week. Ckay?

Tonight I'm here to ask you, do you
know what is the eneny of great? Anybody? Good. A
good j ob keeps you from a great job. A good pl an
keeps you from a great plan. Now, trees don't hug
you back, but our ni eces, our nephews, our

grandchi l dren, they hug you back; they hug you

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

tight. That's what we are here to shape is the
future for our grandchildren, our nieces and
nephews, the children in our Ilives.

The wi ndow of inproving their future

is getting smaller. We have to be aggressive. I''m
not a snart man. | don't understand a |lot of this
stuff.

| have figured out how to put sol ar
panels on ny roof with no out-of - pocket expense to
ne. I pay less for ny electricity. So there are
greater m nds to sol ve how we can power these
gover nnent buil di ngs, our schools, the sane way |
have. It can't be that expensive if | could do it.

So when we | ook at our nieces, our
nephews, our grandchil dren, grandsons,
granddaughters, in the eyes, the next tine we see
them can we say we have the best, the greatest plan
for Del aware? | want Del aware to be the best and
the first at everything.

W need to lead in technology, in
green energy, in being the best. And we know t hat
dirty energy is not the best; it's the past. W
need to nove on. It's going to happen sooner or

| at er. Sooner is better than | ater. Thank you.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

MR, AM RI KI AN: Ckay. Bruce Ho.
MR, HO Thank you for the
present ati on. My nane is Bruce Ho, and |I'm a

consultant with the Natural Resource Defense

Counci | , NRDC.

UNI DENTI FI ED SPEAKER: Speak | ouder,
pl ease.

MR HO Yes. Sorry. My nane is
Bruce Ho. I"'ma consultant with the Natural
Resour ce Defense Council, NRDC. W are an
envi ronnental organization with nore than 2 mllion
menbers and online activists, including nore than

1,100 here in Del awar e.

We have been around for awhil e.
Since 1970, NRDC s | awers, scientists, and ot her
envi ronnent al specialists have been working to
protect our natural resources and public health and
t he envi ronnment.

And our organi zation's top priority
is to curb global warm ng conditions and to build
t he econony. So, particularly, we appreciate the
opportunity to comment here on how Del aware shoul d
nove forward under the d ean Power Plan and the

Regi onal G eenhouse Gas Initiative, or RGH.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

NRDC strongly supports Del aware's
conti nued participation in the RG3E program We
think that RGE, a particularly strong cap under
RGE , carbon cap under RGE, shoul d be the
foundation of the State's plan to conpile the C ean
Power Pl an.

As a foundi ng nenber of RGA,

Del aware has shown that we can both reduce carbon
pol l uti on and grow our econony at the sane tine.

Si nce 2009, the nine RGE states have reduced carbon
pol lution by 35 percent, much nore than the rest of
the country, while at the sane tine the econony of
the United States has grown faster than the rest of
t he econony. So it doesn't have to be a choice; we
can do both at the sane tine.

| n Del aware specifically, though,
there is a recent econom c analysis by a group
call ed The Analysis G oup that found that over the
| ast three years al one, RGd has conpleted 950 --
nore than 950 job years and nore than $100 nmillion
in economc value to the state.

So, you know, these are real nunbers
fromthe RGE program they are not projections of

what we mght do in the future, but what we have

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

al ready done. And, noreover, these nunbers include
the climate and cl ean air benefits of carbon
pol | uti on. So RGE has been an enornously
successful program and we strongly support it
novi ng forward under the program

As the State of Del aware partici pates
in the upcom ng RGE programrevi ew and deci des,

formul ates howit's going to comply with the C ean

Power Pl an, there are four things that I want to
urge you at this point. And | know you provided a
list of questions, and | think we will probably

engage nore specifically on those.

But there are four things we think
that Del aware and the rest of the states can do to
prolong the tests to RGE@ and secure the benefits of
clean energy for all of the state citizens:

First, the RGE states should adopt a
strong carbon cap that's in line with |long-term
cli mte goal s. Scientists tell us that if we are
going to avoid the worst effects of climte change,
we have to reduce, in Delaware and the rest of the
U S, w have to reduce carbon pollution by at | east
80 percent below the 1990 | evel s by 2015. So the

carbon cap adopted by the RGE states shoul d be

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

10

consistent wwth this goal and should put the states
on a trajectory to achieve it.

Second, RGE has been successful in
| arge part because of sone very w se program
deci si ons that have been nade in both the design of
the program and its inplenentation. These i ncl ude
coveri ng both new and exi sting power plants under
t he cap, auctioning carbon all owances, and i nvesting
t he revenues from those auctions in things |ike
energy efficiency and consuner benefits prograns.

It not only hel ps reduce em ssions further, but
hel ps to save consuners noney on their energy bills.

Del aware, as it participates in this
programreview, should really | ook to preserve these
program el enents to nake sure that, in doing so,

t hat em ssions reducti ons benefit consuners, create
jobs, and help invigorate the state's econony.

Third, Del aware should build on
existing efforts that are going on in the state to
ensure that all Del awareans benefit in the
transition to cl ean energy. We strongly support
i nvestnents in weat heri zati on assi stance, | ow i ncone
energy efficiency, renewabl e energy, and job

training and transition prograns that spread the

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

11

benefits of the programw dely and fairly. And we
encour age Del aware, as the state agencies go through
this process, to prioritize engagenent wth diverse
communi ti es throughout the region, as well as
engagi ng with these communities in future years as
you i npl enent prograns to nake sure that we are
really not just achieving benefits overall but we

are achieving themfairly.

And then fourth and finally -- and
I"'mglad to see that it | ooks |ike Del aware is
al ready considering this -- but we woul d encour age

bot h Del aware and the RGE states to nove forward
expedi tiously under the programreview in order to
be able to submt a final plan to EPA by the
Sept enber 2016 deadl i ne.

W think this is enornously
i nportant, as Del aware has been a | eader in the
climate area for a long tinme and has al ways
recogni zed that we can't afford to wait to address
cli nmat e change. And by acting quickly and providing
an exanple for the rest of the country, we can
under score that need.

So, with that, | just want to thank

you again for the opportunity to comment. And as we

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

12

nove forward in the process, NRDC and our nenbers
wll look forward to engagi ng with you.

MR, M RZAKHALI LI : Thank you very
much.

MR, AM RI KI AN: Chad Tol man?

MR, TOLMAN: Good eveni ng. My nane
is Chad Tol man, and |I' m speaking this eveni ng on
behal f of the New Castl e County Congregati ons of
Del aware Interfaith Power and Light -- an interfaith
response to the social injustice of clinmate change.

As a scientist who has spent over 25
years studying, witing and speaki ng about clinate
change, | can say w thout hesitation that the
science is clear and the threat is real, in spite of
what sone woul d have you beli eve. Del aware i s
especi ally vul ner abl e because of sea level rise and
coast al storns.

The d ean Power Plan is an effort by
EPA to reduce CO2 emi ssions fromU. S. power plants
by about 30 percent by 2030 and is a w se nove for a
nunber of reasons:

First, US. leadership in Paris is
needed in order to get the other nmajor emtters,

li ke India and China, to commt to reductions | arge

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

13

enough to keep the gl obal average tenperature from
i ncreasi ng nore than 2 degrees Cel si us.

Reduci ng power plant em ssions wl|
have benefits for hunman health, reduced death rates
fromair pollution, reduced property |l oss from
extrenme weat her events and sea |l evel rise, and
reduced rates of species extinction.

Thi r d: The Center for Energy
Sol utions estinates that the cost of the CPP for the
average Aneri can household will be |l ess than 25
cents per day.

Fourt h: Reduci ng the use of fossil
fuels for electricity generation in Delaware w ||
pronote i nproved energy efficiency and cl ean
renewabl e energy sources |i ke offshore wnd and
sol ar PV.

And, finally, getting rid of dirty
fossil fuels will result in the | oss of sone jobs,
for exanple coal mning, but result in the creation
of many nore right here in Del aware.

The C ean Power Pl an shoul d be
supported by all those who care about our future for
our state and for the quality of |life possible for

our grandchil dren. Thank you.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

14

MR. M RZAKHALI LI : Thank you.

MR, AM RI KI AN: John Sykes.

MR. SYKES: Good eveni ng. My nane is
John Sykes, Founder and President of Del aware
Interfaith Power and Light.

W are a religious non-profit that's
made up of 26 congregations of nmany faiths across
Del awar e. The total nunber in our congregations is
about 10,000 and, if |located in one place, we would
be equivalent to the fifth largest city in Del aware.

Qur mssion is to provide a religious
response to climate change, which very often
translates into snarter use of energy. Qur outreach
takes us from sone of the poorest nei ghborhoods in
WIl mngton to rural Sussex Del aware beach areas and
to communities in New Castl e County.

Qur work is to provide our
congregations, their nenbers, and their neighbors
wi t h educati on, know edge, and access to tools and
prograns that wll enpower themto reduce their
energy use, |ower their expenses, and hel p address
the climate crisis that's upon us.

We support the d ean Power Pl an,

beli eve that Del aware is off to a good start, but

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

15

al so believe that it is insufficient to address the
huge ri sk of clinate change.

The gl obal consensus is that we nust
collectively keep warm ng to no nore than 3.6
degr ees Fahrenheit. Wthin the | ast week, it was
noted that we are already past the hal fway mark.

CQur current plans are not enough.
Today we are al ready experiencing sea | evel rise,
droughts, fl oods, and extrene weat her previously
unheard of. And because of dirty power generation,
in part, Delaware's air continues to earn a grade of
F fromthe Anerican Lung Associ ati on. Del awar eans

are at risk, and we nust do better, and we can do

better.

We believe that we have the neans and
the capability to address this crises. Qur strat egy
is "lean and green” and is straightforward. First,

we need to reduce our energy denand, understandi ng
t hat Del aware conti nues to have growh in

popul ati on. The cl eanest watt of energy is the one
that you don't need, and it's the easiest and
cheapest to get. A key word here is "conserve."
This traditional Anmerican val ue can be enbodi ed by

sinply using | ess and by using higher efficient

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

16

appl i ances and |i ghts. Exampl e: Recently, |
purchased a hal f-dozen lights, LED |Iights, at two
bucks a pi ece. It's possible, through snart

pur chases and practices, to | ower our denand. It's
all about choi ce.

Del aware can foster this val ue of
conservation by restoring funding of smart prograns
li ke the Energy Efficiency |Investnent Fund, which
rewar ds organi zati ons for proven energy efficiency.
We should also work in partnership with the private
sector, which can provide critical guidance on
efficient and effective programdesign, and wth
non-profits who are working with other of these
prograns on the street and have access to many
resi dents.

Anot her choice that we have is to use
nor e non-pol |l uting energy. In sone parts of the
country, solar and w nd have reached grid parity.
As often happens, industry can | ead the way.

Several years ago, the Del aware El ectric Coop
installed a 4-negawatt sol ar farm out si de of
CGeorgetown, and | can attest that the rates did not
go up, as |I'ma nenber of the co-op.

Al len Hari m poul try has just begun

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

17

construction of a solar farmon their property in
Har beson. According to their CEQ this installation
is part of their overall sustainability plan and
wll reduce their utility bills by 16 percent.

Across the country, cities and states
are changing their utility regulations to enabl e
community sol ar, which brings clean energy and
nmuch- needed jobs to i npoveri shed comuniti es.

We believe that Del aware can achi eve
a much greater utilization of renewabl e energy and
shoul d pursue that goal. We recommend t hat Del awar e
enbark on a path to achi eve near net zero energy use
as extensively as possi bl e. Today' s technol ogy and
practices enable real net zero in new constructi on.
And near net zero is possible in sone of our
exi sting buil di ngs.

My own house, which was built in
2005, is a good exanpl e. It's highly insul at ed,
uses geot her mal HVAC. And, additionally, it's got
Energy Star appliances with | oads of LEDs and CFLs.
Last year, | had nine 9 KWof |eased solar installed
in a roof, which over the past year has produced
nore energy than it has consuned, the difference

goi ng back onto the grid.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

18

Finally, while bigger governnent is
not the solution we need, Del aware works in
partnership with busi ness, with hi gher educati on,
with non-profits, and with everyday Del awareans, the
chal | enge can be sol ved. But it wll take all of us
to enbody our Anerican val ues of conservati on and
ingenuity and to work in harnony, for we either hang
t oget her or hang separately. Thank you.

( Appl ause)
MR AM RI KI AN: Eli zabeth Siftar.

M5. S| FTAR: Thank you. Can you hear

me? |'mshort. Thank you. " m sorry about that.
Ckay. I have to be able to read it.
l'" mnot as green as -- |'mvery

green, actually, but at this | shouldn't be so
gr een. (Laught er)

Thank you for hearing ne tonight.
It's an honor to be here and speak sone words
basically froma citizen. And | would |Ii ke to say,
since we have a little nore tine than |I pl anned,
that | cane here fromthe great state of California
a nunber of years ago. Yay. The great state with
t he nost amazi ng drought ever and fires that are

nonst op.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

19

Before | read ny statenent, | would |like
to take a little bit of tine just to share sonething
with you from ny personal experi ence about when
climat e knocks -- climte change knocks at your
door, and it is not a fun thing to face.

For several years, ny sister and | have
been the owners of two properties in California.
They were both what we call generational properties
t hat our parents invested in a nunber of years ago,
and they were intended to be for our futures and our
children's.

And one of the properties is up in Lake
County, which is in wne country, the begi nni ng of
w ne country up in northern California. It is
currently associated wth sonething called the Rocky
Fire. I know for sure you wll watch this on
tel evision, as it burned and burned and burned and
bur ned.

| also, ny sister and |, al so owned
anot her property, a generational property, in the
wonder ful area of the Napa Vall ey. | realize
Del aware is getting its wne and beer together, but
it's the Napa Vall ey. | still own both of those

properties. The property in Lake County burned in

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

20

the valley fire. It burned. Al of it went. They
couldn't stop it. And it was destroyed.

The property in Napa was 75 percent
destroyed in the valley fire with the Rocky Fire in
t he nort h. In addition, the wells in that area and
on ny property are dropping. The freshwater is
dropping to the point, because of the drought and
al so other factors of corporate draw ng out of the
wat er reservoirs, that there is now sal twater
i ntrusi on whi ch cannot be fixed, because the water
tabl es are so | ow

Now, the interesting things about this is

that in both cases of both property, | still get a
tax bill which I have to pay. So it's a snmall
matter of how it knocks on your door. And in ny own
case, | have to pay for deval ued properti es. So

that's a little bit of ny story.

When | cane to Del aware, | | oved Del aware
And, first of all, ny nane is Elizabeth Siftar. I
from WI m ngt on, Del awar e. And |I'm here tonight as
a nenber of the Faith Community, the Del aware
Interfaith Power and Light, New Castl e Chapter,
cal | ed NC3.

I'"'m al so here as a sort of anateur

m

'

s lt&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

21

advocate for the environnental justice. And |'m

al so a nenber of the Sierra d ub. But I'm also a
parent, a grandparent, and a retiree of the State of
Del awar e. And, as a retiree, Del aware has treated
me really well.

I noved to Del aware a few years ago and
when it was called "The Small Whnder." | retired
fromthe State of Del aware recently, and | woul d
li ke to stay here. In fact, | plan to stay here. |
care deeply about Del aware's environnent and
econom c future.

Il live in WImngton, so | need to |l et you
know | al so care deeply about the inpact of clinate
change, sea level rise, air quality on Del awar eans
living in frontline comunities, those who have done
the |l east to cause the problem but who will be the
first to suffer the effects.

Del aware i s especially vul nerable, as we
all know, to sea |level rise and other inpacts of
cli mat e change. | believe the state's current
targets for the i mpl enenting of the C ean Power Pl an
are i nadequat e.

W nmust be a leader within RGA in calling

for nore aggressive em ssions reductions in the

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

22

regi on. | would like to see Del aware becone a great
wonder -- we know it is the first state, so we know
it can do the job of nunber one -- by taking the

lead and i nmplenenting fully and adequately the d ean
Power Pl an. Del awar e has everything to gain by
doing it right.

Legi sl ators and DNREC and all, we need you
to protect all Del awareans from harnful poll ution
and the i npacts of climate change. Pl ease comm t
Del aware to significantly exceedi ng our very nobdest
Cl ean Power Plan targets, advocating for conti nued
| eadership fromthe RGE states in the 2016 program
revi ew, and keepi ng environnental justice forefront
and center in devel oping our State | nplenentation
Pl an.

Your support will hel p make Del aware a
| eader in reducing pollution and i nvesting in clean

ener gy sol utions. Thank you so nmuch.

( Appl ause)
MR. M RZAKHALI LI : Thank you. Cam
Sewar d?
M5, SEWARD: Good eveni ng. My nane
is Cam Seward. My nane i s Cam Seward. I live in
Newar k, Del awar e. l'"'mnot a scientist of any sort.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

23

I"'ma Christian. " m a not her. I|'"'ma grandnot her.
And |'m a nenber of the Interfaith Power and Li ght
and NC3.

VWiat | know is that you do not need
to be a scientist to understand the grave threat of
cli mte change on our worl d. Before noving to
Del aware, | lived in Juno, Al aska for 23 years.

Nati onal attention has recently been drawn there to
t he pronounced effects of clinate change on the
state of Al aska. The Mendenhall 4 acier was | ess
than five mles fromny hone, and | am keenly aware
of what it | ooks |ike when a gl aci er recedes.

Wth Delaware lying within a sea
|l evel rise hotspot, where sea |l evels are predicted
to rise faster and hi gher than el sewhere, | know ny
concerns here are shared by nany.

W have listened far too |long to sad
attenpts to dismss climte change with tal k of
nat ural cycl es. What we have known wi t hout questi on
is that over 7 billion humans have never shared this
pl anet until today. In the U S., rather than
l eading the world in sustainability, we are all ow ng
oursel ves to be powered by danagi ng fossil fuels at

a shaneful rate at the expense of the whol e pl anet.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

24

| have seen people in WI m ngton
nei ghbor hoods who have -- who are already suffering
in poverty and poor health from poll ution and
cli mat e change. And | know that it is people in
poverty, small children, the elderly, who will be
the ones to continue to suffer the nost fromthe
effects of clinmate change.

| stand with Pope Francis and nany
people of faith that climte change i s a noral
I ssue. Frankly, the excuse, "W can't afford it,"
when speaking of a Cean Power Plan and its goals to
cut carbon pollution to confront the threat of
climat e change for the poor, our neighbors, our
grandchi l dren, and our very own children, is
i nconsci onabl e.

W know, fromthe clear exanpl e set
by Franklin Del ano Roosevelt in confronting the
threat of World War Il and the G eat Depression,
that seem ngly inpossi ble chall enges can be
addressed when there is a will to do so.

It woul d be both courageous and w se
for the first state to lead this great nation in
dramatic comm tnent and i nnovati on and i n enbracing

fully actions to support the highest goals of the

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

Cl ean Power Plan in confronting climte change.

| am here today to ask you to do that
very thing. Thank you for your tine and your work
for the people of the State of Del aware.

( Appl ause)

MR. AM RI KI AN: Thank you. Davi d
St evenson?

MR. STEVENSON: My nane is David
Stevenson wth the Caesar Rodney Institute. I''m
al so here representing the people that can't be here
and the poor and the m ddle class that are paying
hi gh electric bills because of state policies,
i ncl udi ng carbon taxes and sol ar panels, those sol ar
panel s that you li ke are being added to electric
bills for all those peopl e.

| am al so here supporti ng what Pope
Francis said, that carbon taxes are the wong way to
go. If you ever bothered to read his entire
encyclical, he is against carbon taxes. And one of
the reasons i s because it attracts specul ators,
whi ch is exactly what we have seen wth RG3. About
athird of all the carbon permts have been bought
by specul ators who are selling them for higher

pri ces.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

26

And carbon taxes don't really change
anyt hi ng. Del awar e woul d have net where we are now
wi t hout carbon tax, because they were people
swtching fromcoal to natural gas for narket
reasons, not because of carbon t ax.

| have a statenent | will give you.
| actually have a copy for you.

MR. M RZAKHALI LI : Thank you.

MR, STEVENSON: For those of you who
are happy wth the d ean Power Pl an,
congratul ati ons, you already net it.

Del aware i s al ready beating both the
2020 RG3 goal of carbon di oxi de em ssi ons of
4 mllion tons, if you include the cost cap reserve,
and the Mass Based C ean Power Pl an for 2030, which
has a goal of 4.7 mllion tons. W actually emtted
about 3.9 mllion tons | ast year.

The 2015 em ssions, | ooking at RGAE
codes, are runni ng bel ow even that nunber from |l ast
year .

| see in the attached chart, which
shows el ectric denand i s decreasi ng about one and a
hal f percent per year in Delaware from a conbi nati on

of energy efficiency and high-intensity energy

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

27

busi nesses | eadi ng the state. And denand, the
em ssions are al so droppi ng and have been since 2010
or before.

Wth our efficiency goals in place,
we can expect electric demand to continue falling.
We are already beating the dean Power Plan and w ||
probably continue to do so w thout doi ng anythi ng.

Consequently, there is no need to

continue participating in the Regi onal G eenhouse

Gas Initiative, which will raise Delaware El ectric
custoners' bills by up to $40 million a year by
2017.

Energy efficiency prograns can be
funded fromthe approximately $35 mllion of unspent
RGE revenue sitting at the sustai nabl e energy
utility.

There have been no benefits to
Del aware from RGA nobney, because we haven't spent
it.

The carbon taxes are negatively
I npacti ng Del aware power pl ants. The chart bel ow
shows the inpact on power production fromthe | ndian
Ri ver Power Pl ant. Whiat that chart shows is that

from 2009 to 2014, the production fromthe I ndian

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

28

Ri ver Power Pl ant has been cut in half because of
the i ncrease in carbon taxes.

Let's see. As permt prices rose
from$2 a ton to $6 a ton, the hours of operations
dropped in half for the | ast remai ning unit, based
on conpliance data submtted to RGA. The f or ecast
permt cost will rise to $10 a ton by 2017, reducing
power production further.

Power produced in Delaware is sold to
a 13-state region, and Del aware is the only one of
two states in that 13-state region with the carbon
tax, so power plants have troubl e conpeting.

W estimate NRG is losing $53 nmillion
a year in revenue because of the | ower production
vol unes based on NRG fi nancial data and reports from
U S. Energy Information Agency.

Qur anal ysi s suggests NRG i s al ready
br eaki ng even. If you don't include the carbon tax
noney, they are probably losing four to five mllion
dollars a year right now, including a carbon tax.

We suspect that Calpine, wth their
natural gas plan, is headed in the sane direction.

The i npacts could lead to closing the

I ndi an R ver Power Plant, which will have sever al

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

29

bads consequences. The produced power w |l have to
be repl aced by inporting power from out of state.

By the way, Del aware inports
32 percent of its power now. We're sinply exporting
our carbon problemrather than handling it within
t he state.

The carbon tax is already costing
custoners about $100 a year and the | argest
i ndustrial custoners up to $1 mllion a year. Thi s
reduces di scretionary i ncone, which hurts the
general econony, nakes it difficult for industry to
conpete or attract new i ndustry in Del awar e.

About 80 percent of the renewabl e
portfolio standard woul d be net by out-of-state w nd
farns that may not even count towards the d ean
Power PI an. We have obvi ously surpassed the cost
cap trigger in the renewable portfolio standard and
shoul d be freezing the RPS at the current | evels.

The State | nmplenentation Plan should
not i nclude the continuation of the RPS.

Additionally, |egislation should be
passed to ensure the foll ow ng neasures are
f ol | owed: A wai ver for inplenentation of any plan

that raises electricity rates by nore than 3 percent

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

30

or can be reasonably expected to reduce service
reliability; a requirenment any cost for inplenenting
a plan be broken out on electric bills; neasures
declaring the legislation null and void if the EPA
regul ation is overturned by federal executive,

| egi sl ative, or court actions (there is 26 states
sui ng EPA); neasures stating the state utilities
conmm ssion and air quality divisions nmay not

i npl enent a Federal | nmplenentation Plan, as federal

| aw and actual practice place the responsibility for
managi ng the electric grid with the Federal Energy
Regul at ory Conmm ssi on and i ndi vidual state public
utility conm ssi ons.

The purported i ntent of the
regulation is to sl ow manmade gl obal war ni ng.
However, even the head of the EPA, G na MCart hy,
admtted i n Congressional testinony the regul ati ons
w Il have no inpact on gl obal tenperatures. That
nmeans no i nprovenent on sea |level rise, no
i nprovenent on health benefits. This plan is doing
not hi ng.

These di scussi ons are not
anti-environnent, by the way, rather ained at

preserving the right and ability for Del aware to

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

31

find the best solution to be good stewards of both
t he envi ronnent and our econony.

MR. M RZAKHALI LI : Thank you.

MR. AM RI KI AN: That's all the people
who have signed up to speak. Does anybody el se want
to?

MR, W DOM Good eveni ng, everyone.
For those of you who don't know ne, | am Stu W dom
Thank you for allowng ne this opportunity to
express Cal pi ne Corporation's thoughts on the U S.
EPA' s d ean Power Plan and how it m ght be
i mpl enented i n Del awar e.

As Ali nmentioned, the d ean Power
Pl an was published in the Federal Register on
Cct ober 23, 2015 in its final form

Again, I'mStu Wdom Director of
Governnental and Regul atory Affairs for Cal pine's
East Regi on. For those of you who don't know,
Cal pi ne Corporation is Anerica's | argest generator
of electricity from natural gas and geot her nal
resour ces. They have a fleet of 83 power plants in
operati on or under constructi on. They represent
about 27,000 negawatts of generating capacity.

Thr ough our whol esal e power operati ons and our

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

32

retail business, Chanpi on Energy, we serve 19 states
i n Canada, and our East Regional Ofice is based in
W I m ngt on.

We specialize in the devel opnent,
constructi on, and owni ng/ operati ng of natural gas,
fire, and renewabl e geot hermal power plants that use
advanced technol ogies to generate power in a
| ow- carbon and environnentally responsi bl e manner.

CQur clean and efficient nodern and
flexible fleet is uniquely positioned to benefit
fromrecent trends affecting our industry, including
t he abundant and affordabl e supplies of clean
natural gas, stricter environnental regul ations,
agi ng power plant generation infrastructure, and
i ncreasi ng the need for dispatchable power plants to
successfully integrate intermttent renewabl es such
as wnd and solar into the electric grid.

W are also one of the nation's
| argest publicly traded i ndependent power producers.
We sell power into the conpetitive whol esal e
mar kets, including the PIM which, as you know,
serves Del awar e. And on a national basis, about
95 percent of the electricity generated by Cal pi ne's

plants are fromnatural gas facilities.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

33

Overall, Cal pi ne uses nore than 10
percent of all the natural gas consuned in the power
i ndustry, and naking it one of the | argest consuners
of natural gas in the United States, and certainly
anong the | argest gl obal power generators.

But, despite our size, Cal pine's
fleet is the cl eanest and the youngest of all najor
pl ayers in Anerica' s i ndependent power sector.

Fromthe | ocal perspective, Cal pine
is Delaware's | argest generator of electric power,
with approximately 2,275 negawatts of electric
generating capacity currently in operation within
t he st ate. We generate about two-thirds of the
power that's consuned by Del aware's residential,
commercial, and industrial facilities during peak
demands in the sunmmer.

As nost of you know, Cal pi ne just
recently devel oped, constructed, and brought on |ine
nore than a $300 million investnent in the Garrison
Energy Center | ocated on the outside of Dover, which
is a state-of-the-art, energy efficient,
environnental |l y responsi bl e conbi ned power pl ant.
And this infrastructure will continue to ensure that

Del awar eans be given the opportunity to obtain a

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

34

reliable and sufficient supply of power for our
future and also, and will al so assist Delaware in
provi di ng the necessary federal conpliance
denonstrati on associated wwth the state's d ean
Power Pl an obli gati ons.

Cal pi ne under st ands t hat Del aware
w ll be developing a State |Inplenentation Plan, or
SIP, in the upcom ng nont hs, based upon vari ous
st akehol der |isteni ng sessions as well as
antici pated nodel rules that a nunber of states w ||
be consi deri ng. As such, our comments tonight won't
be overly specific. More suggestions wll cone
later in the process, once Del aware formul ates a
nore specific draft plan.

That bei ng sai d, Cal pi ne believes
t hat Del aware's econony and the state's electric
consuners wll be best served by DNREC renai ni ng
within the | ong-established Regi onal G eenhouse Gas
Initiative in order achieve its O ean Power Pl an
conpl i ance obli gati ons.

We believe that Del aware, a
relatively small state that has well-controll ed CO2
em ssion characteristics, needs to ensure that it is

part of a broader regional group that can

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

35

accomobdat e extensi ve CO2 all owance tradi ng i n order
to pronote the nost efficient, flexible, and
cost-effective conpliance approach for existing

as well as for new sources.

As a nenber of RGAE, Del aware shoul d
be cl ose to achi eving this goal. It is expected
that RGE w ll provide the vehicle needed by its
nmenber states to conply with the C ean Power pl an.

However, just continuing RGE is not
sufficient. To continue to lead in this area, the
RGE states nust engage in a conmon conpli ance
mar ket with other states in this program just as
they already participate in conmon energy narkets as
part of RGA.

The | eadership in the RGE states
woul d be undermned if RGE were to adopt a policy
of limting or prohibiting trading wth non- RGE
states within the context of the C ean Power Pl an.

And while RGE appears to be the best
approach for Delaware to conply with the C ean Power
Pl an, we al so encourage the state to be flexible in
t hi s process. For exanmple, if other PJIM
M d-Atlantic states develop their own trading

nmechani sm Del aware shoul d seriously consi der

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

36

joining that programto mnim ze or elimnate any
mar keting i nefficiencies of having two carbon price
signals in the Md-Atl antic.

It's al so inperative that Del aware
not | ose or degrade the many benefits it enjoys by
bei ng a nenber of PIJM We bel i eve the nost
efficient way for Delaware to neet the goals of
ensuring access to a vi brant all owance tradi ng
mar ket and retai ning the benefits of PIJM nenbership
wll be for the PIMstates to work together to
ensure that trading is not limted or restricted in
any nmanner that woul d negate the market-based
conpl i ance approach that would dim nish the benefits
of being in an organi zed power market such as PIM

In order to comply with the C ean
Power Pl an, Cal pi ne believes that DNREC shoul d adopt
a nmass-based "tradi ng ready” approach in its SIP
that is applicable to both new and exi sting sources.

Del awar eans woul d be best served by
t hi s approach, because a nass-based nodel provides a
non- subsi di zed, | evel playing field that has proven
the test of tinme in other em ssion nmarkets.

A mass- based approach worked well in

the CQlean Air Act's Acid Rain and Ozone conpli ance

'

s lt&i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

37

prograns for pollutants such as SO2 and NOx. It is
a wel | -under st ood construct and provi des clear price
signals to sources to inplenent viable conpliance
plans in a cost-effective and efficient nanner.

It's also inportant to note that
according to the nodeling anal ysis perforned by both
the U S. EPA and by PIJIM a nass-based approach is
expected to result in the overall | east cost of
conpl i ance and, at the sane tinme, preserve the
efficient electricity nmarket structure that is run
by PIM

Furt hernore, Cal pine al so believes
that a multistate tradi ng ready approach, ideally
one that overlays the PIMfootprint, wll be nost
effective and wll yield the best overall results
for the consuner.

Just like in regional electricity
mar kets such as PIJIM there is trenendous efficiency
in scale and resource diversity, which |leads to the
| east cost security constrai ned econom c di spatch of
t he PIM mar ket . If you don't speak PJM jargon, that
really neans | east-cost dispatch in nmaki ng sure that
t he power plant lines, transm ssion |lines, are not

over | oaded.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

38

Thanks again for the opportunity to

provi de the conmrents.

MR, M RZAKHALI LI : Does anybody el se
want to speak?

MS. HERRON: I wll keep it brief.
Hi . My nane is a Stephanie Herron, HE-R R O N

And | amjust here to echo the things that John and
Bruce and Chad and Eli zabeth and everyone al ready
said, that the dean Power Plan is a great first
step to getting on the right track to addressing
climte change, but it is not nearly sufficient to
avoid the worst inpacts of climte change that we
are needing to see in Delaware, especially sea | evel
rise here in Del aware where we are particularly

vul ner abl e.

And we hope and expect that the State
of Delaware will commt to doing much nore than is
required by the EPA targets which, as Elizabeth
said, are extrenely nodest.

And we know that the first state can
do much, nmuch better than that very nodest
reduction, and that we nust do better to ensure a
safe future for future generations of Del awar eans.

And | would just say that | wll

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

39

submt | onger coments so that | can keep brief.

But | read an interesting article just today,
coincidentally, by Cornell Brooks, the head of the
nati onal NAACP, as well as a few other contri butors.
And they are tal king about how t he new Federal d ean
Power Pl an could go a | ong way towards i nprovi ng the
heal t h of poor and segregated communities, as Tamy
said, but they need to have a voice in it.

And so | would really like to
reinforce and reiterate howinportant it is to
i nclude communities in every step of the process in
devel opi ng Del aware State | nplenentation Plan and to
really nmake a concerted effort to do outreach,
especially to the nost i npacted conmunities.

And | printed a copy of this article
for you, but I would hope and expect that DNREC wi | |
do a robust environnental justice analysis for the
State I nmpl enentati on Pl an under the C ean Power Pl an
and wll do robust outreach to the comunity,

i ncluding holding |istening sessions |like this one

directly in inpacted conmmunities where it's
conveni ent for people and at tines when it's
conveni ent for people to attend, and to nmake sure

t hat we keep environnental justice and comunity

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

40

voi ces at the forefront of the Del aware State
| mpl enent ati on Pl an. Thank you.
( Appl ause)

MR AM RI KI AN Does anybody el se
want to speak toni ght?

MR VH TE: Thank you. I didn't
bri ng any notes with ne, so |I'mgoing to speak from
t he hop. My nane is Pool Wite. ' ma parishioner
for the Episcopalian Church.

And | have been working with a group
to establish the m ssion on clinmate change. One of
our objectives that we are |l ooking towards is to
make the church property carbon neutral.

Now, we are |ucky because we have a
roof, and it has plenty of sunshine on the roof, and
we have trees on our property which insulate the
out si de.

At least | think we could get close
to carbon neutrality. And the cl oser we get, the
nore we nake it unnecessary for any carbon fossil
fuel to be burned to deliver carbon dioxide into the
at nospher e. That's the objective.

Now, there are many conplicati ons.

Maybe they are less |i kely, but everyone can have a

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

41

chance to replace fossil fuel generation with clean
ener gy, renewabl e energy.

There are nmany, nmany ways that energy

can be drawn w t hout burning fossil fuel. And |
t hi nk what we are doing in our parish -- | draw
attention to the state of Texas, | heard about a

year ago just passed a regul ati on sayi nhg no nore
carbon shall be burnt to generate electricity in the
future. | thought, ny goodness, you know, that's
i ncredi bl e. And then | | earned nore, that there are
many states that have the sane sunshi ne as Texas.

Now, even with the sunshine in this

state, | believe that we could generate sone sol ar
energy at an econom c cost. That was the issue in
Texas. It was cheaper. So why spend nore noney

burning fossil fuel? It's very sinple.

Now, what about Del aware? There is
sone sunshine here, but we are blessed wth the
Atl anti c seaboard where wi nd bl ows. Now, for every
gi gawatt of generation fromrenewabl e energi es, we
can take out of service the old, inefficient and
undesi r abl e coal - burni ng pl ant s.

So |l think this brings it down to

very sinml e things: Anyone in an organi zati on can

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

42

wor k towards to what we have heard sone individuals
do in their own hones. And so froma little, as it
spreads, a |l ot can nmake a big difference. But
overall, this situation is very sinple. Do not burn
fossil fuel.
( Appl ause)

MR AM RI KI AN Ckay. Anybody el se
want to speak toni ght?

MS. STALL: My nane is Lauren Stall.
I'"ma student at U of D. And '"'mfromthe state of
Connecti cut.

And over the sumer | worked for the
Connecti cut Green Bank, which hel ps finance a | ot of
renewabl e energy projects and energy efficiency for
residents, as well as commerci al busi nesses.

And | was able to see firsthand how
t he governnent intervention and help to the
residents, both people that couldn't afford it
t hensel ves, it's a way of getting that technol ogy
out there and really hel pi ng peopl e that woul dn't
ot herw se be able to afford it.

And | was just thinking about sone of
the comments that were nade today and how sayi ng

that the power plants in Del aware are struggli ng

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

43

with the carbon-based power plants. And there is
sonewhat of a reason why they are struggli ng,
because that technology is out of date. It's not
sonething that is going to continue into the future,
and we need to | ook towards nore renewabl e ener gy
sources, because that's just what the future is

goi ng to be.

And the d ean Power Pl an, too,
there's a reason why those targets have al ready been
nmet . It's because they are too weak for Del aware.
And t hey have already been net in a way because we
have the ability in Delaware to neet these targets,
and we can neet sonet hi ng much hi gher, as well.
There is -- sorry --

MR M RZAKHALI LI : That' s okay.

MS. STALL: Al right. Just trying
to, because | have a |l ot of notes here, a |ot of
little things: So the carbon-based fuels are the
thing that we definitely need to phase out and need
to phase in the renewabl e energy, and that can help
t he econony. And even as j obs decrease for the
car bon-based plants, they wll increase as we help
i npl enent t hese sol ar panels on people's roofs and

on the roofs of comerci al busi nesses, as well.

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

44

There is a lot of possibilities that
haven't been enbraced i n Del awar e. And | think if
we work together to | ook at the d ean Power Pl an and
reeval uate the targets so that they are nuch
stronger and nmuch higher, that we can really help
Del aware be as good as it can be.

( Appl ause)

MR AM RI KI AN: Wul d anyone el se
li ke to speak tonight? |If there is no one else, |
do want to take the opportunity to read a letter we
received for the record here from Council Menber at
Large, Maria Cabrera fromthe Gty of WImngton, to
Secretary Snmall sent today. It says:

"I wite to ask you to ensure that
Del aware remains a national |eader in reducing its
per capita carbon em ssions. I know t hat your
departnent is in the process of drafting a state
plan to neet the clinmate reduction goals of EPA' s
Cl ean Power Pl an.

| al so know that the Departnent's
effort to deal with climte change and har nf ul
pol |l uti on have been so superior to other state
efforts, that sinply trying to achi eve the goal of

the C ean Power Plan would be a step backwards for

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

45

us. We shoul d exceed t he nodest goals of the d ean
Power Pl an and keep our state in a | eadership
posi ti on by applying standards to reduce climte
pollution from exi sting power plants.

By stepping up our efforts to
stricter standards, Del awareans wll conti nue to be
protected from harnful poll ution. I congratul ate
you and everyone at the state | evel who have been
diligent in recent years, especially through
participation in the Regi onal G eenhouse Gas
Initiative and carbon pollution fromthe electricity
sect or.

Let's continue that progress by
maki ng sure that Del aware remai ns a nati onal | eader
i N assessing and acting to mtigate the efforts of
cli nmat e change. Thank you for your consideration of
ny views on this subject, which presents the
position of many of ny constituents.”

So thank you so nmuch for everyone's
partici pation tonight. You are free to go. Do we
need to stay? Because we advertised this six to
eight, so we will be here canping, hoping if
sonebody el se shows up. You can ask questi ons. | f

you want to be on the record and docunent, we w |

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

46

do so. If not, we are here to answer your questi ons
off the record.

As nentioned, this is our first
l'i stening session after the final plan. We do pl an
to hold nore

There i s a conponent of the plan
which is the EJ, environnental justice conponent.

W need to go to the communiti es. So we are | ooking
for input as to what's the best nechani sm You
nentioned it has to be, you know, a convenient ti ne.
Wiere are those tines?

So we are | ooking for help in those
areas, as wel |. W are targeting sone areas that we
wll be reaching out to the communities and trying
to, hopefully, do an effective job of getting
f eedback.

Agai n, thank you so nuch. And we are
here till eight.

(Of the record at 7:17 p.m and stayed

until 8:00 p.m)

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

CERTI FI CATE

I, Lorena J. Hartnett, a Notary Public and
Regi stered Professi onal Reporter, do hereby certify
that the foregoing is an accurate and conpl ete
transcri ption of the proceeding held at the tine and
pl ace stated herein, and that the said proceedi ng
was recorded by ne and then reduced to typewiting
under ny direction, and constitutes a true record of
the testinony given by said wtnesses.

| further certify that I amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, or attorney of any of the parties or a
relati ve or enpl oyee of either counsel, and that I
amin no way interested directly or indirectly in
this action.

I N WTNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set ny
hand and affi xed ny seal of office on this 21st day

of Novenber 2015.

S UM

Lorena J. Hartnett
Regi st ered Prof essi onal Reporter

'

l‘ld[i
WILCOX & FETZER LTD
Registered Professional Reporters

(302) 655-0477
www.wilfet.com




Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

$

$1(1) 29:9
$10 (1) 287
$100 (2) 8:20
29:8
$2(1) 28:4
$300 (1) 33:19
$35 (1) 27:14
$40 (1) 27:11
$53 (1) 28:13
$6 (1) 28:4

A

ability (2) 30:24
43:12

able (4) 11:14
18:1342:16,21

abundant (1)
32:12

access (3) 14:19
16:14 36:8

accommodate (1)
35:1

According (2)
17:237:6

achieve (5) 10:2
17:9,12 34:19
44.23

achieving (3)
11:7,8 35:6

Acid (1) 36:24

across (2) 14:7
175

acting (2) 11:20
45:15

actions (2) 24:24
30:6

activists (1) 7:12

Act's (1) 36:24

actual (1) 30:10

actually (3)
18:15 26:7,16

added (1) 25:14

addition (1) 20:5

additionally (2)

17:19 29:21
address (4)
11:1914:21
15:1,16
addressed (1)
24:20
addressing (1)
38:10
adequately (1)
22:4
admitted (1)
30:17
adopt (3) 9:17
35:16 36:16
adopted (1) 9:24
advanced (1) 32:7
advertised (1)
45:21
advocate (1) 21:1
advocating (1)
22:11
Affairs (1) 31:17
affecting (1) 32:11
afford (4) 11:19
24:1042:18,21
affordable (1)
32:12
after (1) 46:4
Again (5) 2:18
11:24 31:16
38:146:17
against (1) 25:19
agencies (1) 11:2
Agency (1) 28:16
aggressive (2)
6:521:24
aging (1) 32:14
ago (5) 16:20
18:2219:9
21:641:7
ahead (2) 2.2 4.9
aimed (1) 30:23
Air (7) 2.7 9:2
13:515:11
21:14 30:8
36:24
Alaska (2) 23.7,
10

Ali (2) 2:6 31:13
all (16) 9:16

10:20 13:22

16:518:5

20:1,19 21:19

22.7,8 2515,

22 31:4 33:2,

743:16
Allen (1) 16:24
allowance (2)

35:1 36:8
allowances (1)

10:8
allowing (2)

23:22 31.9
alone (1) 8:19
already (14) 9:1

11:11 15:6,8

24:2 26:11,12

27.6 28:17

29:7 35:13

38:843.9,11
also (21) 4.7

15:116:10

19:19,19 20:8,

24 21:2,2,13

25:10,16 27:2

32:18 34:2,2

35:21 36:4

37:5,12 44:20
always (1) 11:18
amateur (1) 20:24
amazing (1)

18:23
American (4)

13:10 15:12,

23 18:6
America's (2)

31:19 33.8
Amirikian (11) 2:8

5:107:112:5

14:2 18:10

256 31:4

40:4 42:7 44.8
among (1) 33:5
analysis (5) 8:17,

1828:17 37:6

39:17

Another (2)
16:16 19:20
answer (2) 2:12
46:1
anticipated (1)
34:10
anti-environment (1)
30:23
Anybody (5) 5:20
31:538:3
40:4 42:7
Anyone (2)
41:24 44:8
anything (2) 26:2
277
appears (1) 35:19
Applause (6)
18:922:19
25:540:3
42:6 44:7
appliances (2)
16:117:20
applicable (1)
36:18
applying (1) 45:3
appreciate (1)
7:21
approach (8)
35:3,20
36:13,17,20,
2337:7,13
approximately (2)
2714 33:11
area (4) 11:18
19:21 20:5
35:10
areas (3) 14:15
46:13,13
around (1) 7:14
article (2) 39:2,
15
ask (6) 3.24
4:14 5:19
25:244:14
45:23
assessing (1)
45:15
assist (2) 2:10

34:2
assistance (1)
10:22
associated (2)
19:1534:4
Association (1)
15:12
Atlantic (1) 41:19
atmosphere (1)
40:22
attached (1)
26:21
attempts (1) 23:18
attend (1) 39:23
attention (2) 23:8
41:6
attest (1) 16:22
attract (1) 29:12
attracts (1) 25:20
auctioning (1)
10:8
auctions (1) 10:9
available (2) 3:9,9
average (2) 13:1,
10
avoid (2) 9:20
38:12
aware (1) 23:11
awhile (1) 7:14

B

back (4) 2:9
5:23,24 17:24
backwards (1)
44.24
bads (1) 29:1
Bank (1) 42:13
Based (6) 3:20
26:15 28:5,15
32:234:8
basically (1)
18:19
basis (1) 32:22
Bathrooms (1) 4.2
beach (1) 14:15
beating (2) 26:12
27:6

www.wilfet.com

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

(302) 655-0477

(47) $1 - beating



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

become (1) 22:1
beer (1) 19:22
Before (3) 19:1
23.6 27:3
beginning (1)
19:13
begun (1) 16:24
behalf (1) 12:8
being (5) 6:21
25:14 34:15
36:6,14
believe (9) 12:15
14:24 15:1,15
17:921:20
34.21 36:6
41:13
believes (3)
34:15 36:16
3712
below (3) 9:23
26:19 27:21
benefit (3) 10:16,
20 32:10
benefits (11) 9:2,
1510:10 11:1,
71342717
30:20 36:5,9,
13
best (10) 6:17,
18,21,22 31:1
34:17 35:19
36:19 37:15
469
better (5) 6:24
15:13,14
38:21,22
beyond (1) 4:5
big (1) 42:3
bigger (1) 18:1
bill (1) 20:14
billion (1) 23:20
bills (6) 10:12
17:4 25:12,15
2711 30:3
bit 2) 19:2
20:17
blade (1) 5.6
blessed (1) 41:18

blows (1) 41:19

both (16) 2:10
8.8,1510:5,7
11:12 19:8,23
20:13,13
24.21 26:12
31:136:18
37.:642:18

bothered (1)
25:18

bought (1) 25:22

breaking (1)
28:18

brief (2) 38:5
39:1

bring (2) 4:22
40:7

brings (2) 17:7
41:23

broader (1) 34.:24

broken (1) 30:3

Brooks (1) 39:3

brought (1) 33:18

Bruce (4) 7:1,3,
938.8

bucks (1) 16:3

build (2) 7:20
10:18

buildings (2) 6:12
17:16

built (1) 17:17

burn (1) 42:4

burned (7) 19:17,
17,17,18,24
20:140:21

burning (2) 41:4,
16

burnt (1) 41:8

business (2) 18:3
32:1

businesses (3)
27:142:15
43:24

C

Cabrera (1) 44:12
Caesar (1) 25:9

California (3)
18:2119:7,14
call (4) 2:12

3:16 4:1319:8
called (4) 8:18

19:15 20:23

21:7
calling (1) 21:23
Calpine (10)

28:21 31:10,

1933:1,9,17

34:6,15 36:16

37:12
Calpine's (3)

31:17 32:23

33:6
came (2) 18:21

20:18
cami (3) 22:20,

23,23
camping (1)

45:22
Canada (1) 32:2
cannot (1) 20:10
cap (7) 8:3,4

9:18,24 10:8

26:14 29:17
capability (1)

15:16
capacity (2)

31:23 33:12
capita (1) 44.16
carbon (32) 8:4,8,

10 9:2,18,22,

24 10:8 24:12

25:13,17,19,

22 26:1,3,5,

1327:20 28:2,

11,18,20 29:5,

7 36:240:13,

19,20,21 41:8

44:16 45:11
carbon-based (3)

43:1,18,22
care (3) 13:22

21:10,13
case (3) 2:11

4:4 20:16

cases (1) 20:13
Castle (3) 12:8
14:16 20:22
cause (1) 21:16
cautious (1) 4:1
Celsius (1) 13:2
center (3) 13:8
22:14 33:20
cents (1) 13:11
ceo() 17:2
certainly (1) 33:4
CFLs (1) 17:20
Chad (3) 12:5,7
38:8
challenge (1) 18:5
challenges (1)
24:19
Champion (1)
32:1
chance (1) 41:1
change (24) 9:20
11:20 12:10,
1314:12 15:2
19:4 21:14,20
22:9 23.6,9,
18 24:4,7.,9,
13 25:1 26:1
38:11,12
40:11 44:21
45:16
changing (1) 17:6
Chapter (1) 20:22
characteristics (1)
34:23
chart (3) 26:21
27:21,23
charts (2) 4.16
o1
cheaper (1) 41:15
cheapest (1)
15:22
Cherry (1) 3:2
Chief (1) 2:8
children (3) 6:3
24:5,14
children's (1)
19:11
China (1) 12:24

choice (3) 8:14
16:5,16

Christian (1) 23:1

Church (2) 40:9,
13

cities (1) 17:5

citizen (1) 18:19

citizens (1) 9:16

city (2) 14:10
44:12

class (1) 25:11

Clean (42) 2:5
7:238.59:2,8,
16 10:21
12:18 13:14,
2114:2317:7
21:21 22:4,11,
17 24:11 25:1
26:10,15 27:6
29:15 31:11,
1332:9,12
34:4,19 35:8,
18,20 36:15,
24 38:9 39:5,
1841:143.8
44.3,19,24
45:1

cleanest (2)
15:20 33:7

clear (3) 12:14
24:16 37:2

clearly (1) 3:12

climate (30) 9:2,
19,20 11:18,
2012:10,12
14:12,22 15:2
19:4,4 21:13,
20 22:9 23:6,
9,18 24:4,7,9,
1325:1 38:11,
12 40:11
44:18,21 45:3,
16

close (2) 35:6
40:18

closer (1) 40:19

closing (1) 28:23

club (2) 5:16

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(48) become - Club



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

21:2
co23) 12:19
34:22 35:1
coal (2) 13:19
26:4
coal-burning (1)
41:22
coastal (1) 12:17
codes (1) 26:19
coincidentally (1)
39:3
colleague (1) 3:4
collectively (1)
154
combination (1)
26:23
combine (1) 5:7
combined (1)
33:22
combustion (2)
555
come (3) 3:11
4:13 34:12
comment (2) 7:22
11:24
comments (9)
2:17 3:8,8
4:14,22 34:11
38:239:1
42:23
commercial (3)
33:1542:15
43:24
commission (2)
30:8,12
commissions (1)
30:13
commit (3) 12:24
22:9 38:17
commitment (1)
24.23
common (2)
35:11,13
communities (11)
11:4,514:16
17:8 21:15
39:7,11,14,21
46:8,14

community (4)

177 20:21
39:19,24
compete (1)
29:12
competing (1)
28:12
competitive (1)
32:20
compile (1) 8:5
completed (1)
8:19
compliance (9)
28:6 34:3,20
35:3,11 36:13,
24 37:3,9
complications (1)
40:23
comply (4) 9:8
35:8,20 36:15
component (2)
46:6,7
concerns (1)
2316
concerted (1)
39:13
conditions (1)
7:20
confront (1) 24:12
confronting (2)
24:17 251
congratulate (1)
45:7
congratulations (1)
26:11
Congregations (4)
12:8 14:7,8,
18
Congressional (1)
30:17
Connecticut (2)
42:11,13
consensus (1)
15:3
consequences (1)
29:1
Consequently (1)
278

conservation (2)
16:7 18:6
conserve (1)
15:22
consider (1)
35:24
consideration (1)
45:16
considering (2)
11:11 34:11
consistent (1) 10:1
constituents (1)
45:18
constrained (1)
37:20
construct (1) 37:2
constructed (1)
33:18
construction (4)
17:1,14
31:22 32:5
consultant (2) 7:4,
9
consumed (3)
17:2333:2,14
consumer (2)
10:10 37:16
consumers (4)
10:12,16
33:334:17
contact (1) 2:10
context (1) 35:18
continuation (1)
29:20
continue (9) 24.6
275,79
33:23 35:10
43:4 45:6,13
continued (2) 8:2
22:11
continues (2)
15:11,19
continuing (1)
35:9
contributors (1)
39:4
convenient (3)

39:22,23

46:10
Coop (1) 16:20
co-op (1) 16:23
copies (1) 2:19
copy (2) 26:7
39:15
cord (1) 4:22
Cornell (1) 39:3
corporate (1) 20:8
Corporation (1)
31:19
Corporation's (1)
31:10
cost (8) 13:9
26:14 28:7
29:16 30:2
37:8,2041:14
cost-effective (2)
35:337:4
costing (1) 29:7
could (5) 6:13
28:23 39:6
40:18 41:13
couldn't (2) 20:2
42:18
Council 3) 7:5,
1044:11
count (1) 29:15
country (6) 8:12
11:21 16:18
17:519:13,14
County (4) 12:8
14:16 19:13,24
courageous (1)
24:21
court (1) 30:6
covering (2) 2:22
10:7
cpp (1) 13:9
create (1) 10:16
creation (1) 13:19
crises (1) 15:16
crisis (1) 14:22
critical (1) 16:11
curb (1) 7:20
current (3) 15:7
21:20 29:18

currently (2)

19:15 33:12
customers (2)
29:8,9
customers' (1)
2711
cut (3) 4:1
24:12 28:1
cycle 3) 5:1,3,8
cycles (1) 23:19

D

damaging (1)
23:23

data (2) 28:6,15

date (1) 43:3

David (2) 25:6,8

day (1) 13:11

deadline (1)
11:15

deal (1) 44:21

death (1) 13:4

decides (1) 9.7

decisions (1) 10:5

declaring (1) 30:4

decrease (1)
43.21

decreasing (1)
26:22

deeply (2) 21:10,
13

Defense (2) 7.4,
10

definitely (1)
43.19

degrade (1) 36:5

degrees (2) 13:2
15:5

Delano (1) 24:17

Delaware (83)
6:18,18 7:13,
22 8:8,16 9:6,
14,21 10:13,
1811:2,10,12,
1712:9,15
13:13,20 14:4,
8,10,15,24
15:19 16:6,20

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(49) CO2 - Delaware



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

17:9,11 18:2
19:22 20:18,
18,20,21 21:4,
4,6,8,18 22:1,
5,10,16,24
23.7,13 25:4
26:2,12,23
27:10,18,21
28:9,10 29:3,
12 30:24
31:12 32:22
34:2,6,13,21
35:5,20,24
36:4,7 38:13,
14,17 39:12
40:141:17
42:24 43:10,
12 44:2,6,15
45:14
Delawareans (9)
10:20 15:12
18:421:14
22:833:24
36:19 38:23
45:6
Delaware's (6)
8:115:11
21:10 33:10,
14 34:16
deliver (1) 40:21
demand (5)
15:18 16:4
26:22 27:1,5
demands (1)
33:16
demonstration (1)
34:4
department (1)
44:17
Department's (1)
44:20
departure (1) 3:23
Depression (1)
24:18
design (2) 10:5
16:12
despite (1) 33:6
destroyed (2)

20:2,4
devalued (1)
20:16
develop (1) 35:23
developed (1)
33:18
developing (3)
22:14 347
39:12
development (1)
32:4
difference (2)
17:23 42:3
difficult (1) 29:11
diligent (1) 45:9
diminish (1) 36:13
dioxide (2) 26:13
40:21
direction (1)
28:22
directly (1) 39:21
Director (3) 2:6
3:331:16
dirty (3) 6:22
13:17 15:10
discretionary (1)
29:10
discussions (1)
30:22
dismiss (1) 23:18
dispatch (2)
37:20,22
dispatchable (1)
32:15
distributor (1) 5:13
diverse (1) 11:3
diversity (1) 37:19
Division (2) 2.6
3:3
divisions (1) 30:8
DNREC (4) 22:7
34:17 36:16
39:16
DNREC's (1) 2:4
document (1)
45:24
dollars (1) 28:20
done (2) 9:1

21:15
door (4) 4:3,5
19:5 20:15
Dover (1) 33:20
down (1) 41:23
draft (1) 34:14
drafting (1) 44:17
dramatic (1)
24:23
draw (1) 41.5
drawing (1) 20:8
drawn (2) 23:8
41:4
dropped (1) 28:5
dropping (3) 20:6,
1272
drought (2)
18:23 20:7
droughts (1) 15:9
during (1) 33:15

E

earn (1) 15:11
easiest (1) 15:21
East (2) 31:18
32:2
echo (1) 38:7
economic (5)
8:17,21
21:11 37:20
41:14
economy (9) 7:21
8.9,12,14
10:17 29:11
31:2 34:16
43:21
education (2)
14:1918:3
effective (3)
16:12 37:15
46:15
effects (4) 9:20
21:17 23:9
24:7
efficiency (10)
10:10,23
13:1416:8,9

26:24 274,13
37:1842:14

efficient (8)
15:24 16:12
32:933:21
35:2 36:7
37:4,10

effort (3) 12:18
39:1344:21

efforts (4) 10:19
44:23 45:5,15

eight (2) 45:22
46:18

either (1) 18:7

EJ (1) 46.7

elderly (1) 24:5

Electric (12)
16:20 25:12,
14 26:22 27:5,
1030:3,11
32:17 33:10,
11 34:16

electricity (9)
6:10 13:13
29:24 31:20
32:23 37:10,
17 41:845:11

element (3) 5:4,7,
8

elements (1)
10:15

eliminate (1) 36:1

Elizabeth (4)
18:10 20:19
38:8,18

else (7) 31:5
38:340:4
42:7 44:8,9
45:23

elsewhere (1)
23:15

embark (1) 17:12

embodied (1)
15:23

embody (1) 18:6

embraced (1) 442

embracing (1)

24:23

emergency (1) 4.4

emission (2)
34:23 36:22

emissions (9)
10:11,16
12:1913:3
21:24 26:13,
18 27:2 44:16

emitted (1) 26:16

emitters (1) 12:23

empower (1)
14:20

enable (2) 17:6,
14

encourage (3)
11:2,11 35:21

encyclical (1)
25:19

enemy (1) 5:20

energies (1)
41:20

Energy (44) 3:3
5:136:21,22
9:16 10:10,12,
21,23,23 13:8,
14,15 14:13,
21 15:18,20
16:8,9,17
17:7,10,12,20,
23 22:18
26:24,24
27:13,15
28:16 30:11
32:1 33:20,21
35:1341:2,2,
3,14 42:14,14
43:5,20

engage (2) 9:12
35:11

engagement (1)
11:3

engaging (2)
11:512:2

enjoys (1) 36:5

enormously (2)
9:311:16

enough (2) 13:1
15:7

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com

(50) Delawar eans - enough

(302) 655-0477



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

ensure (7) 10:20
29:22 33.23
34:23 36:11
38:2244:14

ensuring (1) 36:8

entire (1) 25:18

entrance (1) 4:5

environment (3)
7:18 21:10
31:2

environmental (8)
7:11,16 21:1
22:13 32:13
39:17,24 46:7

environmentally (2)
32:8 33:22

EPA (7) 11:14
12:19 30:4,7,
16 37:7 38:18

EPA's (2) 31:11
44:18

Episcopalian (1)
40:9

equivalent (1)
14:10

especially (5)
12:16 21:18
38:13 39:14
45:9

establish (1)
40:11

estimate (1) 28:13

estimates (1) 13:9

even (6) 26:19
28:18 29:15
30:16 41:12
43:21

evening (6) 2:1
12:6,7 14:3
22:22 31:7

events (1) 13:6

ever (2) 18:23
25:18

every (2) 39:11
41:19

everyday (1) 18:4

everyone (4)

31:7 38:8

40:24 45:8
everyone's (2) 3.8
45:19
everything (2)
6:19 22:5
exactly (1) 25:21
example (6)
11:2113:19
16:117:18
24:16 35:22
exceed (1) 45:1
exceeding (1)
22:10
excuse (1) 24:10
executive (1) 30:5
existing (6) 10:7,
1917:16 35:3
36:18 45:4
exits (1) 4:4
expect (3) 27:5
38:16 39:16
expected (3) 30:1
35:6 37:8
expeditiously (1)
11:13
expense (2) 6:9
23:24
expenses (1)
14.21
expensive (1)
6:13
experience (1)
19:3
experiencing (1)
15:8
explain (1) 5:2
exporting (1) 29:4
express (1) 31:10
extensive (1) 35:1
extensively (1)
17:13
extinction (1) 13:7
extreme (2) 13:6
15:9
extremely (1)
38:19
eyes (1) 6:16

F

face (1) 19:5

facilities (2)
32:24 33:15

fact (1) 21:9

factors (1) 20:8

Fahrenheit (1)
15.5

fairly (2) 11:1,8

Faith (2) 20:21
24:9

faiths (1) 14:7

falling (1) 27:5

familiar (1) 5:2

far (2) 4:22
23:17

farm (2) 16:21
17:1

farms (1) 29:15

fast (2) 2:23
312

faster (2) 8:13
23:15

federal (7) 30:5,
9,9,11 31:14
34.339.5

feedback (1)
46:16

few (2) 21:6
39:4

field (1) 36:21

fifth (1) 14:10

figured (1) 6:8

Final (4) 2:5
11:14 31:15
46:4

finally (3) 11:9
13:1718:1

finance (1) 42:13

financial (1) 28:15

find (1) 31:1

Fire (5) 19:16
20:1,4,4 32:6

fires (1) 18:23

first (12) 5:11
6:199:17

12:22 15:17
20:19 21:17
22:2 24:22
38:9,20 46:3

firsthand (1)
42:16

five 2) 23:11
28:19

fixed (1) 20:10

flag (1) 3:24

fleet (3) 31:21
32:10 33:7

flexible (3) 32:10
35:2,21

floods (1) 15:9

floor (1) 4:17

fly (1) 2:22

folks (2) 2:2 4:13

followed (1) 29:23

following (1)
29:22

footprint (1) 37:14

forecast (1) 28:6

forefront (2)
22:1340:1

form (1) 31:15

formal (1) 3:6

formulates (2) 9.8
34:13

forward (5) 7:23
9:511:12
12:1,2

fossil (8) 13:12,
18 23:23
40:20 41:1,4,
16 42:5

foster (1) 16:6

found (1) 8:18

foundation (1) 8:5

Founder (1) 14:4

founding (1) 8.7

four 3) 9:9,13
28:19

fourth (2) 11:9
13:12

Francis (2) 24.8
25:17

Franklin (1) 24:17

Frankly (1) 24:10

free (1) 45:20

freezing (1) 29:18

freshwater (1)
20:6

front (2) 2:20
3.16

frontline (1) 21:15

fuel (6) 5.5
40:2141:1,4,
16 42:5

fuels (4) 13:13,
18 23:2343:18

fully (2) 22:4
24.24

fun (1) 19:5

Fund (1) 16:8

funded (1) 27:14

funding (1) 16:7

further (2) 10:11
28:8

Furthermore (1)
37:12

future (12) 6:2,4
824115
13:22 21:11
34:2 38:23,23
41:943:4,6

futures (1) 19:10

G

gain (1) 22:5

Garrison (1)
33:19

Gas (12) 7.24
26:4 27:10
28:22 31.20
32:5,13,24
33:2,4 34:18
45:10

gases (1) 5.6

general (1) 29:11

generate (4) 32:7
33:1341:8,13

generated (1)

32:23
generating (2)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com

(51) ensure - generating

(302) 655-0477



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

31:23 33:12
generation (5)
13:1315:10
32:14 41:1,20
generational (2)
19:8,20
generations (1)
38:23
generator (2)
31:19 33:10
generators (1)
335
Georgetown (1)
16:22
geothermal (3)
17:19 31:20
32:6
get (7) 2:2 4.9
12:23 15:22
20:13 40:18,19
getting (6) 6:5
13:1719:22
38:1042:19
46:15
gigawatt (1) 41:20
Gina (1) 30:16
give (1) 26:6
given (1) 33:24
Glacier (2) 23:10,
12
glad (1) 11:10
global (6) 7:20
13:1 15:3
30:15,18 33:5
go (10) 2:2,12
3:244:911:2
16:23 25:18
39:6 45:20
46:8
goal (7) 2:18
10:117:11
26:13,16 35:6
44:23
goals (7) 9:19
24:11,2427:4
36:7 44:18
45:1
going (11) 2:22

3:16 4:12
6:23 9:8,20
10:1917:24
40:7 43:4,7
Good (12) 2:1
5:20,21,21
12:6 14:3,24
17:18 22:22
31:1,7 44:6
goodness (1) 41:9
got (1) 17:19
government (3)
6:12 18:1
42:17
Governmental (1)
31:17
grade (1) 15:11
grandchildren (5)
5:24 6:2,15
13:24 24:14
granddaughters (1)
6:16
grandmother (1)
231
grandparent (1)
21:3
grandsons (1)
6:15
grave (1) 23:5
Gray (1) 2:9
great (9) 5:20,
21,22 18:21,
22 22:1 24:18,
22 38:9
greater (2) 6:11
17:10
greatest (1) 6:17
Green (11) 5:11,
12,12,13,14
6:21 15:17
18:14,15,16
42:13
Greenhouse (4)
1:24 279
34:18 45:10
grid (4) 16:18
17:24 30:11
32:17

groundwork (1)
2:16
group (4) 8:17,
18 34:24 40:10
grow (1) 8:9
grown (1) 8:13
growth (1) 15:19
guidance (1)
16:11
guy (1) 5:13

H

half (3) 26:23
28:1,5
half-dozen (1)
16:2
halfway (1) 15:6
handling (1) 29:5
hang (2) 18:7,8
happen (1) 6:23
happens (1)
16:19
happy (1) 26:10
Harbeson (1) 17:2
Harim (1) 16:24
harmful (3) 22:8
44:21 45:7
harmony (1) 18:7
he (2) 4.6 25:19
head (3) 4:5
30:16 39:3
headed (1) 28:22
health (5) 7:17
13:4 24.3
30:20 39:7
hear (5) 2:18
3:14:18,20
18:11
heard (2) 41:6
42:1
hearing (2) 3.6
18:17
heat (3) 5:4,6,8
help (8) 10:17
14:21 22:16
42:17 43:20,
22 44:5 46:12

helping (2) 3:4
42:20

helps (3) 10:11,
12 42:13

here (36) 2:7,11
3:4,4,7,23 47,
12,20,21 5:15,
196:17:13,
22 13:20
15:22 18:18,
21 20:20,24
21:9,9 23:16
25:2,10,10,16
38:7,1441:18
43:17 44:11
45:22 46:1,18

HERRON (2)
38.5,6

H-E-R-R-O-N (1)
38:6

hesitation (1)
12:13

Hi (2) 5:12 386

high (1) 25:12

higher (6) 15:24
18:323:15
25:2343:13
445

highest (1) 24:24

high-intensity (1)
26:24

highly (1) 17:18

him (1) 4:18

his (1) 25:18

Ho (5) 7:1,2,3,8,
9

hold (1) 46:5

holding (1) 39:20

home (1) 23:11

homes (1) 42:2

honor (1) 18:18

hop (1) 40:8

hope (2) 38:16
39:16

hopefully (1)
46:15

hoping (1) 45:22

hot (1) 5:5

hotspot (1) 23:14
hours (1) 28:4
house (1) 17:17
household (1)
13:10
how (10) 6:8,11
7:22 9:8
20:1531:11
39:5,10 42:16,
23
However (2)
30:16 35:9
hug (3) 5:22,24,
24
huge (1) 15:2
hugged (1) 5:18
hugger (1) 5:17
human (1) 13:4
humans (1) 23:20
hurts (1) 29:10
HVAC (1) 17:19

ideally (1) 37:13
1@ 24:18
impact (3) 21:13
2722 30:18
impacted (2)
39:14,21
impacting (1)
2721
impacts (4)
21:1922:9
28:23 38:12
imperative (1)
36:4
implement (4)
11:6 30:9
37:343:23
implementation (9)
10:6 22:14
29:19,23 30:9
34:7 39:12,18
40:2
implemented (1)

31:12

implementing (3)

www.wilfet.com

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

(52) generation - implementing

(302) 655-0477



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

21:2122:4
30:2
important (3)
11:17 37:5
39:10
importing (1) 29:2
imports (1) 29:3
impossible (1)
24:19
impoverished (1)
17:8
improved (1)
13:14
improvement (2)
30:19,20
improving (2) 6:4
39:6
inadequate (1)
21.22
include (6) 9:1
10:6 26:14
28:18 29:20
39:11
including (6) 7:12
25:13 28:20
32:11,21 39:20
income (1) 29:10
inconscionable (1)
24:15
increase (2) 28:2
43:22
increasing (2)
13:2 32:15
incredible (1)
41:10
independent (2)
32:19 33:8
India (1) 12:24
Indian (3) 27:22,
24 28:24
indicate (1) 3:18
indicates (1) 3:17
individual (1)
30:12
individuals (1)
42:1
industrial (2) 29:9
33:15

industry (5)
16:19 29:11,
12 32:11 33:3

inefficiencies (1)
36:2

inefficient (1)
41:21

Information (1)
28:16

infrastructure (2)
32:14 33:23

ingenuity (1) 18:7

Initiative (4) 7:24
2710 34:19
45:11

injustice (1) 12:10

innovation (1)
24:23

input (1) 46:9

installation (1)
17:2

installed (2)
16:2117:21

Institute (1) 25:9

insufficient (1)
151

insulate (1) 40:16

insulated (1)
17:18

integrate (1)
32:16

intended (1)
19:10

intent (1) 30:14

interesting (2)
20:12 39:2

Interfaith (5) 12:9,
914:5 20:22
23.2

intermittent (1)
32:16

intervention (1)
42:17

introduce (1) 2.8

intrusion (1)
20:10

invested (1) 19:9

investing (2) 10:8

22:17
Investment (2)
16:8 33:19
investments (1)
10:22
invigorate (1)
10:17
issue (2) 24:10
41:14

L

J

Jack (1) 4:19

jargon (1) 37:21

Jay (2) 5:11,12

job (6) 5:21,21
8:20 10:23
22:346:15

jobs (4) 10:17
13:1817:8
43.21

John 3) 14:2,4
38.7

joining (2) 4.7
36:1

Juno (1) 237

justice (5) 21:1
22:13 39:17,
24 46:7

K

keenly (1) 23:11

keep (6) 13:1
15:4 38:5
39:1,24 45:2

keeping (1) 22:13

keeps (2) 5:21,
22

key (1) 15:22

knocks (3) 19:4,
420:15

knowledge (1)
14:19

known (1) 23:19

Kw (1) 17:21

Lake (2) 19:12,
24

large (3) 10:4
12:24 44:12

largest (7) 14:10
29:8 31:19
32:19 33:3,5,
10

last (6) 8:19
15:517:21
26:17,19 28:5

later (3) 6:24,24
34:13

Laughter (1)
18:16

Lauren (1) 42:9

law (1) 30:10

lawyers (1) 7:15

lay (1) 2:15

lead (6) 6:20
16:19 22:4
24:22 28:23
35:10

leader (5) 11:17
21:23 22:17
44:15 45:14

leadership (4)
12:22 22:12
35:1545:2

leading (2) 23:22
27:1

leads (1) 37:19

lean (1) 15:17

learned (1) 41:10

leased (1) 17:21

least (6) 5:18
9:22 21:16
37:8,20 40:18

least-cost (1)
37:22

LED (1) 16:2

LEDs (1) 17:20

left (1) 4.4

legislation (2)

29:21 30:4

legislative (1) 30:6

Legislators (1)
22.7

less (5) 6:10
13:10 15:24
23:10 40:24

letter (1) 44:10

level (10) 12:16
13:6 15:8
21:14,19
23:14 30:19
36:21 38:13
45:8

levels (3) 9:23
23:14 29:18

life (1) 13:23

lifelines (1) 2:11

Light (4) 12:9
14:5 20:22
23:2

lights (3) 16:1,2,
2

like (18) 2:3,15,
2310:911:10
12:24 13:15
16:8 18:19
19:1 21:9
22:123:12
25:14 37:17
39:9,20 44:9

likely (1) 40:24

limit (1) 3:21

limited (1) 36:11

limiting (1) 35:17

line (2) 9:18
33:18

lines (2) 3723,
23

list (1) 9:11

listened (1) 23:17

listening (4) 2:4
34:9 39:20
46:4

little (5) 18:20
19:2 20:17
42:2 43:18

live (3) 5:15
21:12 22:23

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(53) important - live



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

lived (1) 23.7
lives (1) 6:3
living (1) 21:15
loads (1) 17:20
local (1) 33:9
located (2) 149
33.20
Logistics (1) 4:2
long (3) 11:18
23:17 39:6
longer (2) 3:24
39:1
long-established (1)
34:18
long-term (1) 9:18
look (5) 6:14
10:14 12:2
43.544:3
looking (4) 26:18
40:12 46:8,12
looks (2) 11:10
23:12
lose (1) 36:5
losing (2) 28:13,
19
loss (2) 13:5,18
lot (7) 2:24 6.6
42:3,1343:17,
17 44:1
louder (1) 7:6
loved (1) 20:18
low (1) 20:11
low-carbon (1)
32.8
lower (3) 14:21
16:4 28:14
low-income (1)
10:22
lucky (1) 40:14
Lung (1) 15:12

major (2) 12:23
337
make (9) 3.8
10:1511:6
22:16 39:13,
23 40:13,20
42:3
makes (1) 29:11
making (3) 33:3
37:22 45:14
man (1) 6.6
managing (1)
30:11
manmade (1)
30:15
manner (3) 32:8
36:12 37:4
many (11) 13:20
14:7 16:14
23:16 248
36:540:23
41:3,3,11
45:18
Maria (1) 44:12
mark (1) 15:6
market (6) 26:4
35:12 36:9,14
37:10,21
market-based (1)
36:12
marketing (1) 36:2
markets (4)
32:21 35:13
36:22 37:18
Mass (1) 26:15
mass-based (4)
36:17,20,23
377
matter (1) 20:15
may (2) 29:15

29:22 30:3,7
mechanism (2)
35:24 469
meet (4) 36:7
43:12,13 44:18
megawatts (2)
31:23 33:11
member (9) 8.7
16:23 20:21
21:2 23.2
35:5,8 36:6
44:11
members (3)
7:1212:1
14:18
membership (1)
36:9
Mendenhall (1)
23:10
mention (1) 5.1
mentioned (4)
4:16 31:13
46:3,10
met (5) 26:2,11
29:1443:10,11
microphone (1)
4:16
microphones (1)
4.21
Mid-Atlantic (2)
35:23 36:3
middle (1) 25:11
might (2) 8:24
31:11
miles (1) 23:11
million (11) 7:11
8:20 26:14,16,
17 27:11,14
28:13,19 29:9
33:19

22:20 26:8

31:338:3

43:15
mission (2)

14:11 40:11
mitigate (1) 45:15
model (2) 34:10

36:20
modeling (1) 37:6
modern (1) 32:9
modest (4) 22:10

38:19,21 45:1
money (4) 10:12

27:18 28:19

41:15
months (1) 34:8
moral (1) 24:9
more (25) 7:11,

12 8:11,20,20

9:12 13:2,20

15:4 16:17

17:2318:20

21:24 29:24

33:1,19 34:12,

14 38:17

40:20 41:7,10,

1543:5 46:5
moreover (1) 9:1
most (7) 18:23

24:6 33:17

35:2 36:6

37:14 39:14
mother (1) 23:1
move (5) 6:23

7:2311:12

12:1,20
moved (1) 21:6
moving (2) 9:5

23.6
much (12) 8:11

3713

must (5) 15:3,13
21:23 35:11
38:22

My (29) 2:5,11
3:46:9,10 7:3,
812:6 14:3
17:17 19:1,3,
6,19 20:6,15,
17,19 22:22,
2323:11,15
25:8 38:6
40:841.9
42:945:17,18

N

NAACP (1) 39:4

name (12) 2:5
7:3,812:6
14:3 20:19
22:22,23 25:8
38:6 40:8 42:9

Napa (3) 19:21,
23 20:3

nation (1) 24:22

National (5) 23:8
32:22 39:4
44:15 4514

nation's (1) 32:18

Natural (12) 7:4,
9,17 23:19
26:4 28:22
31:20 32:5,13,
24 33.24

NC3 (2) 20:23
23:3

near (2) 17:12,
15

nearly (1) 38:11

lying (1) 23:13 30:8 mind (1) 4:19 12:417:10 necessary (1)
Maybe (1) 40:24 | minds (1) 6:11 22:1838:17, | 343
M McCarthy (1) minimize (1) 36:1 21,21 43:13 | need (18) 321
30:16 mining (1) 13:19 44:4545:19 | 6:20,2311:22
made (3) 10:5 means (4) 5:14 MIRZAKHALILI (13) 46:17 15:18,21 18:2
14:7 42:23 15:15 30:19 2:1,63:15 | much-needed (1) 21:12 227
main (3) 2:10,18 37:22 4:10,195:3 17:8 23:4 27:8
4:3 measures (3) 12:314:1 multistate (1) 32:1539:8
Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd. (54) lived - need

www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

43:5,19,19

45:21 46:8
needed (2)

12:23 35:7
needing (1) 38:13
needs (1) 34:23
negate (1) 36:12
negatively (1)

2720
neighborhoods (2)

14:14 24:2
neighbors (2)

14:18 24:13
nephews (3) 5:23

6:3,15
net 3) 17:12,14,

15
neutral (1) 40:13
neutrality (1)

40:19
never (1) 23:20
new (9) 10:7

12:8 14:16

17:14 20:22

29:12 354

36:18 39:5
Newark (2) 5:15

22.24
next (1) 6:16
nieces (3) 5:23

6:2,14
nine (2) 8:10

17:21
non-polluting (1)

16:17
non-profit (1) 14:6
non-profits (2)

16:1318:4
non-RGGI (1)

35:17
nonstop (1) 18:24
non-subsidized (1)

36:21
north (1) 20:5
northern (1) 19:14
note (1) 37:5
noted (1) 15:6
notes (3) 2:21

40:7 43:17
nothing (1) 30:21
now (13) 3:21

5:16,22 20:9,

12 26:2 28:20

29:4 40:14,23

41:12,17,19
Nox (1) 37:1
NRDC (4) 7:5,10

81121
NRDC's (1) 7:15
NRG (3) 28:13,

15,17
null (1) 30:4
number (7)

12:21 148

18:22 19:9

22:326:19

34:10
numbers (3) 3:20

82291

O

objective (1)
40:22
objectives (1)
40:12
obligations (2)
34:5,20
obtain (1) 33:24
obviously (1)
29:16
october (1) 31:15
off (4) 4:1 14:24
46:2,19
Office (1) 32:2
offshore (1) 13:15
often (2) 14:12
16:19
old (1) 41:21
once (1) 34:13
one (16) 2:20
4.15,24 14:9
15:2019:12
22:325:19
26:22 28:10
32:18 33:3

37:14 39:20
40:11 44:9
ones (1) 24:6
online (1) 7:12
only (2) 10:11
28:10
onto (1) 17:24
open (2) 2:16
4:13
operation (2)
31:22 33:12
operations (2)
28:4 31:24
opportunity (6)
7:2211:24
31:933:24
38:144:10
opposed (1) 5:7
order (5) 11:13
12:23 34:19
35:136:15
organization (2)
7:1141:24
organizations (1)
16:9
organization's (1)
7:19
organized (1)
36:14
other (10) 7:15
12:2316:13
20:821:19
35:12,22
36:22 39:4
44:22
otherwise (1)
42:21
our (57) 2:10,18
5:23,23,23
6:2,2,3,12,14,
14,15 7:17,19
89121
13:22,23,24
14:8,11,13,17,
17 15:7,16,18
16:4 17:15
18:6 19:9,10,
10 22:10,14

23:6 24:13,13,
14 27:4 28:17
29:5 31:2,24,
24 32:2,9,11
33:634:1,11
40:12,16 41.5
45:2,546:3

ourselves (1)
23:23

out (11) 4:2,6
6:8 20:8 29:2
30:341:21
42:20 43:3,19
46:14

out-of-pocket (1)
6:9

out-of-state (1)
29:14

outreach (3)
14:13 39:13,
19

outside (3) 16:21
33:20 40:17

over (5) 8:18
12:1117:22
23:2042:12

overall (6) 11:7
17:333:1
37:8,1542:4

overlays (1) 37:14

overloaded (1)
37:24

overly (1) 34:12

overturned (1)
30:5

own (6) 17:17
19:23 20:15
24:14 35:23
42:2

owned (1) 19:19

owners (1) 19:7

owning/operating (1)
32:5

Ozone (1) 36:24

P

panels (4) 6:9

25:13,14 43:23
parent (1) 21:3
parents (1) 19:9
Paris (1) 12:22
parish (1) 41.5
parishioner (1)

40:8
parity (1) 16:18
part (5) 10:4

15:1117:3

34:24 35:14
participate (1)

35:13
participates (2)

9:6 10:13
participating (1)

279
participation (3)

8:245:10,20
particularly (3)

7:218:3

38:14
partnership (2)

16:1018:3
parts (1) 16:17
passed (2) 29:22

41:7
past (3) 6:22

15:617:22
path (1) 17:12
pay (3) 6:10

20:14,16
paying (1) 25:11
peak (1) 33:15
people (12) 24:1,

4,9 25:4,10,

1526:331:4

39:22,23

42:18,20
people's (1) 43:23
per (3) 13:11

26:23 44:16
percent (11) 8:11

9:23 12:20

17:4 20:3

26:23 29:4,13,

24 32:23 33.2
performed (1)

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com

(55) needed - performed

(302) 655-0477



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

37:6

permit (2) 28:3,7

permits (1) 25:22

person (1) 5:11

personal (1) 19:3

perspective (1)
33:9

phase (2) 43:19,
20

Phil (1) 3.2

picked (1) 2:20

piece (1) 16:3

PIM (12) 32:21
35:22 36:6,9,
10,14 37:7,11,
14,18,21,21

place (3) 14:9
274 30:10

Plan (56) 2.5
3:45:21,22
6:17 7:23 8:5,
69:911:14
12:18 13:21
14:2317:3
21:9,21 22:5,
11,15 24:11
25:1 26:10,15
27.6 28:22
29:16,19,23
30:3,9,20
31:11,14 34:5,
7,14,19 35.8,
18,21 36:16
38:9 39:6,12,
18,18 40:2
43:8 44:3,18,
19,24 45:2
46:4,4,6

planet (2) 23:21,
24

planned (1) 18:20

Planning (1) 2:9

plans (2) 15:7
374

plant (7) 13:3
27:2328:1,24
32:14 33:22
37:23

plants (13) 10:7
12:1927:21
28:12 31:21
32:6,15,24
41:22 42:24
43:1,22 45:4

players (1) 33:8

playing (1) 36:21

please (7) 2:20
3:12,18 4:1,
217:722:9

plenty (1) 40:15

pm (2) 46:19,20

Point (3) 4:10
9:10 20:7

policies (1) 25:12

policy (1) 35:16

pollutants (1) 37:1

pollution (13) 8:9,
11 9:3,22
13:522:8,17
24:3,12 44.22
454,711

Pool (1) 40:8

poor (4) 24:3,13
25:11 39:7

poorest (1) 14:14

Pope (2) 24.8
25:16

population (1)
15:20

portfolio (2)
29:14,17

position (2) 45:3,
18

positioned (1)
32:10

possibilities (1)
44:1

possible (4)
13:2316:3
17:13,15

poultry (1) 16:24

poverty (2) 24:3,5

Power (73) 2:5
4:106:11
7:238:69:9
10:7 12:9,18,

1913:3,21
14:5,23 15:10
20:22 21:21
22:5,11 23:2
24:11 251
26:10,15 27:6,
21,22,23 28:1,
8,9,12,24
29:1,2,4,16
31:11,13,21,
24 32:6,7,14,
15,19,20 33:2,
5,8,10,14,22
34:1,5,19
35:8,18,20
36:14,16
37:23 38:9
39:6,18 42:24
43:1,8 44:3,
19,24 45:2,4
powered (1)
23:23
practice (1) 30:10
practices (2) 16:4
17:14
predicted (1)
23:14
present (1) 3.7
presentation (6)
2:14,19,24
3:104:117:3
presents (1)
4517
preserve (2)
10:14 37:9
preserving (1)
30:24
President (1) 14:4
pretty (1) 2:23
previously (1)
15:9
price (2) 36:2
37:2
prices (2) 25:24
28:3
printed (1) 39:15
prioritize (1) 11:3
priority (1) 7:19

private (1) 16:10
probably (3) 9:11
277 28:19

problem (2)
21:16 29:5
process (6) 11:3
12:1 34:13
35:22 39:11
44:17
produced (3)
17:22 28:9
29:1
producers (1)
32:19
production (4)
27:22,24
28.8,14
program (15) 8:2,
239:45,7
10:4,6,14,15
11:1,13 16:12
22:12 35:12
36:1
programs (8)
10:10,24
11:6 14:20
16:7,14 27:13
371
progress (1)
45:13
prohibiting (1)
35:17
projections (1)
8:23
projects (1) 42:14
prolong (1) 9:15
promote (2)
13:14 35:2
pronounced (1)
239
properties (5)
19:7,8,12,24
20:16
property (10)
135171
19:20,20,24
20:3,6,13
40:13,16

protect (2) 7:17
22:8
protected (1) 45:7
proven (2) 16:9
36:21
provide (5) 14:11,
17 16:11 35:7
38:2
provided (1) 9:10
provides (2)
36:20 37:2
providing (2)
11:20 34:3
public (3) 3:6
7:17 30:12
publicly (1) 32:19
published (1)
31:14
purchased (1)
16:2
purchases (1)
16:4
purported (1)
30:14
purpose (1) 3.1
pursue (1) 17:11
put 3) 3:4 6:8
10:1
pv (1) 13:16

Q

Quality (4) 2:7
13:2321:14
30:8

question (1)
23:19

guestions (6)
2:12 4:8,14
9:11 45:23
46:1

quickly (1) 11:20

R

Rain (1) 36:24
raise (1) 27:10
raises (1) 29:24

www.wilfet.com

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

(302) 655-0477

(56) permit - raises



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

rate (1) 23:24

rates (4) 13:4,7
16:22 29:24

rather (3) 23:21
29:530:23

reach (1) 4:23

reached (1) 16:18

reaching (1)
46:14

read (5) 18:13
19:1 25:18
39:2 44:10

ready (2) 36:17
37:13

real (3) 8:22
12:1417:14

realize (1) 19:21

really (9) 10:14
11:7 21:5
26:1 37:22
39:9,1342:20
44:5

reason (2) 43:2,9

reasonably (1)
30:1

reasons (3)
12:21 25:20
26:5

recedes (1) 23:12

receive (1) 2:16

received (1)
44:11

recent (3) 8:17
32:11 45:9

Recently (4) 16:1
21:8 23:8
33:18

recognize (1) 3.2

recognized (1)
11:19

recommend (1)
17:11

record (5) 3.9
44:11 45:24
46:2,19

recovery (3) 5:4,
7,8

reduce (10) 8.8

9:21,22 10:11
12:1914:20
15:1817:4
30:1 45:3
reduced (4) 8:10
13:4,5,7
reduces (1) 29:10
Reducing (5)
13:3,12
22:17 28:7
44:15
reduction (2)
38:22 44:18
reductions (3)
10:16 12:24
21:24
reevaluate (1)
44:4
region (5) 11:4
22:128:10,11
31:18
Regional (7) 7.24
27.932:2
34:18,24
37:17 45:10
Register (1) 31:14
regulation (3)
30:5,15 41:7
regulations (3)
17:6 30:17
32:13
Regulatory (2)
30:12 31:17
reinforce (1)
39:10
reiterate (1) 39:10
relatively (1)
34:22
reliability (1) 30:2
reliable (1) 34:1
religious (2) 14:6,
11
remaining (2)
28:534:17
remains (2)
44:15 45:14

renewable (11)

10:23 13:15

17:10 29:13,
17 32:6 41:2,
2042:14 43:5,
20
renewables (1)
32:16
replace (1) 41:1
replaced (1) 29:2
REPORTER (2)
3:14 4:18
reports (1) 28:15
represent (1)
31:22
representing (1)
25:10
required (1) 38:18
requirement (1)
30:2
reserve (1) 26:14
reservoirs (1) 20:9
residential (1)
33:14
residents (4) 5:14
16:15 42:15,18
Resource (3) 7:4,
1037:19
resources (2)
7:17 31:21
response (2)
12:1014:12
responsibility (1)
30:10
responsible (2)
32:8 33:22
rest (5) 8:11,13
9:14,2111:21
restoring (1) 16:7
restricted (1)
36:11
result (3) 13:18,
19378
results (1) 37:15
retail (1) 32:1
retaining (1) 36:9
retired (1) 21:7
retiree (2) 21:3,4
revenue (2)

27:1528:14

revenues (1) 10:9

review (4) 9:7
10:1411:13
22:13

rewards (1) 16:9

RGGI (32) 7:24
8:2,3,4,4,7,10,
19,23 9:3,7,
15,17,24 10:3
11:12 21:23
22:12 25:21
26:13,18
27:15,18 28:6
35:5,7,9,11,
14,15,16,19

rid (1) 13:17

Right (10) 3:12,
214:34
13:20 22:6
28:20 30:24
38:1043:16

rise (10) 12:16
13:6 15:8
21:14,19
23:14,15 287
30:19 38:14

risk (2) 15:2,13

River (3) 27:23
28:1,24

robust (2) 39:17,
19

Rocky (2) 19:15
20:4

Rodney (1) 25:9

Ron (2) 2:8 3:24

roof (4) 6:9
17:22 40:15,15

roofs (2) 43:23,
24

room (1) 2:9

Roosevelt (1)
24:17

rose (1) 28:3

RPS (2) 29:18,
20

Rule (1) 2:5

rules (1) 34:10

run (1) 37:10

running (1) 26:19
rural (1) 14:15

S

sad (1) 23:17

safe (1) 38:23

said (6) 2:23
25:17 34:15
38:9,19 39:8

saltwater (1) 20:9

same (7) 6:12
8:9,12,15
28:22 37:9
41:11

save (1) 10:12

saying (2) 41:7
42:23

scale (1) 37:19

schools (1) 6:12

science (1) 12:14

scientist (3)
12:11 22:24
235

scientists (2) 7:15
9:19

sea (9) 12:16
13:6 15:8
21:14,19
23:13,14
30:19 38:13

seaboard (1)
41:19

Second (1) 10:3

Secretary (2) 4.6
44:13

sector (3) 16:11
33:845:12

secure (1) 9:15

security (1) 37:20

see (9) 3:20,22
6:16 11:10
22:1 26:21
28:338:13
42:16

seemingly (1)
24:19

seen (2) 24:1

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(57) rate - seen



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

25:21

segregated (1)
39:7

sell (1) 32:20

selling (1) 25:23

sent (1) 44:13

separately (1)
18:8

September (1)
11:15

seriously (1)
35:24

serve (1) 32:1

served (2) 34:17
36:19

serves (1) 32:22

service (2) 30:1
41:21

session (2) 2:5
46:4

sessions (2) 34:9
39:20

set (1) 24:16

Several (3)
16:20 19:6
28:24

Seward (4)
22.21,22,23,
23

shall (1) 41:8

shameful (1)
23.24

shape (1) 6:1

share (1) 19:2

shared (2) 23:16,
20

sharp (1) 3:23

she (2) 2:10
4:20

sheet (2) 3:16
59

short (2) 2:14
18:12

should (17) 7:22
8:49:17,24
10:1,14,18
13:21 16:10
17:11 29:18,

19,21 35:5,24
36:16 45:1

shouldn't (1)
18:15

shown (1) 8:8

shows (4) 26:22
27.22,23 45:23

Sierra (2) 5:16
21:2

siftar (3) 18:10,
11 20:19

sign (1) 3:18

signals (2) 36:3
37:3

signed (3) 3:18
511315

significantly (1)
22:10

sign-up (2) 3:15
59

simple (5) 5:1,3
41:16,24 42:4

simply (3) 15:24
29:4 44:23

Since (4) 7:15
8:10 18:20
27:2

sip (2) 34:8
36:17

sister (2) 19:6,19

sitting (1) 27:15

situation (1) 42:4

six (1) 45:21

size (1) 33:6

slow (1) 30:15

small (6) 4.6
20:14 217
24:5 34.22
44:13

smaller (1) 6:5

smart (3) 6.6
16:3,7

smarter (1) 14:13

so2 (1) 37:1

social (1) 12:10

solar (12) 6:8
13:16 16:18,
2117:1,7,21

25:13,13
32:17 41:13
43.23

sold (1) 28:9

solution (2) 18:2
31:1

solutions (3) 5:14
13:922:18

solve (1) 6:11

solved (1) 18:5

some (12) 10:4
12:1513:18
14:14 16:17
17:15 18:18
41:13,18 42:1,
22 46:13

somebody (1)
45:23

something (5) 2:3
19:2,15 43:4,
13

somewhat (1)
43:2

sooner (2) 6:23,
24

Sorry (3) 7:8
18:1243:14

sort (2) 20:24
22:24

sources (5)
13:15 35:4
36:18 37:3
43:6

speak (14) 3:11,
12,17,195:11
7:618:18
31:537:21
38:4 40:5,7
42:8 44:9

SPEAKER (3)
4:15,247:6

speakers (2) 3:22,
24

speaking (4) 4:17
12:7,12 24:11

specialists (1)
7:16

specialize (1) 32:4

species (1) 13:7

specific (2) 34:12,
14

specifically (2)
8:169:12

speculators (2)
25:20,23

spend (2) 2:24
41:15

spent (2) 12:11
27:18

spite (1) 12:14

spread (1) 10:24

spreads (1) 42:3

staff (1) 2.7

stage (1) 2:13

stakeholder (1)
34:9

stall (3) 42:9,9
43:16

stand (1) 24:8

standard (2)
29:14,17

standards (2)
45:3,6

star (1) 17:20

start (1) 14:24

started (2) 2:2
4:9

state (38) 8:21
9:6,16 10:19
11:213:23
18:21,22 21:3,
822:2,14
23:10 24:22
254,12 27:1
29:2,6,19
30:7,12 33:13
34:7,22 35:.21
38:16,20
39:12,18 40:1
41:6,13 42:10
44:17,22 45:2,
8

statement (2)
19:1 26:6

state-of-the-art (1)

33:21

states (22) 8:10,
139:14,17,24
10:111:12
17:522:12
28:11 30:6
32:133:4
34:10 35:8,11,
12,15,18,23
36:1041:11

State's (5) 8:5
10:17 21:20
34:4,16

stating (1) 30:7

stay (3) 21:9,9
45:21

stayed (1) 46:19

stenographer (1)
3.7

step (4) 4:22
38:10 39:11
44.24

Stephanie (1)
38:6

stepping (2) 4.20
45.5

Stevenson (4)
25:7,8,9 26:9

stewards (1) 31:1

still 2) 19:23
20:13

stop (2) 4:12
20:2

storms (1) 12:17

story (1) 20:17

straight (1) 4:5

straightforward (1)
15:17

strategy (1) 15:16

street (1) 16:14

stricter (2) 32:13
45:6

strong (2) 8:3
9:18

stronger (1) 44:5

strongly (3) 8:1
9:410:21

structure (1)

37:10

www.wilfet.com

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

(58) segregated - structure

(302) 655-0477



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

struggling (2)
42:24 43:2
stu (2) 31:8,16
student (1) 42:10
studying (1) 12:12
stuff (1) 6:7
subject (1) 45:17
submit (2) 11:14
39:1
submitted (1) 28:6
successful (2) 9:4
10:3
successfully (1)
32:16
suffer (2) 21:17
24.6
suffering (1) 24:2
sufficient (3) 34:1
35:10 38:11
suggestions (1)
34:12
suggests (1)
28:17
suing (1) 30:7
summer (2)
33:16 42:12
sunshine (4)
40:1541:11,
12,18
superior (1) 44:22
supplies (1) 32:12
supply (2) 5:14
34:1
support (5) 9:4
10:21 14:23
22:16 24:24
supported (1)
13:22
supporting (1)
25:16
supports (1) 8:1
sure (6) 10:15
11:6 19:16
37:22 39:23
45:14
surpassed (1)
29:16
suspect (1) 28:21

Sussex (1) 14:15

sustainability (2)
17:323:22

sustainable (1)
2715

switching (1) 26:4

Sykes (3) 14:2,3,
4

T

tables (1) 20:11
take (6) 3.7 4:3
18:519:2

41:21 44:10
takes (1) 14:14
taking (2) 2:21

22:3
talk (1) 23:18
talking (1) 39:5
Tammy (1) 39:7
targeting (1)

46:13
targets (6) 21:21

22:11 38:18

43:9,12 44:4
tax (7) 20:14

26:3,528:12,

18,20 29:7
taxes (6) 25:13,

17,19 26:1

2720 28:2
technologies (1)

32:7
technology (4)

6:2017:13

42:19 43:3
television (1)

19:17
temperature (1)

131
temperatures (1)

30:18
term (1) 5:2
test (1) 36:22
testimony (1)

30:17
tests (1) 9:15

Texas (3) 41:6,
11,15

than (21) 6:24
711,12 8:11,
13,20,20 13:2,
1015:417:23
18:20 23:11,
15,21 29:5,24
33:1,19 38:17,
21

Thank (22) 6:24
7:211:23
12:313:24
14:1 18:8,11,
12,17 22:18,
20 25:3,6
268 31:3,9
40:2,6 45:16,
1946:17

Thanks (1) 38:1

their (14) 6:4
10:12 14:18,
18,20,21 17:1,
2,3,4,6 28:21
35:2342:2

them (6) 2:11,12
6:17 11:8
14:20 25:23

themselves (1)
42:19

There (25) 3:15
4.85.6,76:10
8:17 9:9,13
20:9 23:8
24:20 27:8,17
30:6 37:18
40:23 41:3,10,
17 42:20 43:1,
14 44:1,9 46:6

they (21) 3:17
4:35:24,24
8:2319:8,10
20:1 26:3
28:19 31:21,
22 35:13 39:5,
840:24 43:2,
10,11,22 44:4

thing (3) 19:5

25:343:19

things (7) 9:9,13
10:9 20:12
38.741:24
43:18

think (9) 3:21
8:39:11,13
11:16 40:18
41:5,23 44:2

thinking (2) 5:17
42:22

Third 3) 10:18
13:8 25:22

though (1) 8:16

thought (1) 41:9

thoughts (1)
31:10

threat (4) 12:14
23:524:12,18

three (1) 8:19

throughout (1)
11:4

tight (1) 6:1

till (1) 46:18

time (15) 2:24
3:21,234:1
6:16 8:9,12,
1511:18
18:20 19:2
25:3 36:22
37:946:10

times (2) 39:22
46:11

Today (6) 15:8
23:21 25:2
39:242:23
44:13

Today's (1) 17:13

together (5) 3:5
18:8 19:22
36:10 44:3

Tolman (3) 12:5,
6,7

ton (3) 28:4,4,7

tonight (9) 5:16,
19 18:17
20:20 34:11
40:5 428

44:9 45:20
tons (3) 26:14,
16,17
tools (1) 14:19
top (1) 7:19
total (1) 14.8
towards (5)
29:15 39:6
40:12 42:1
435
track (1) 38:10
traded (1) 32:19
trading (7) 35:1,
17,23 36:8,11,
17 37:13
traditional (1)
15:23
training (1) 10:24
trajectory (1) 10:2
transition (2)
10:21,24
translates (1)
14:13
transmission (1)
37:23
treated (1) 21:4
tree (2) 5:17,18
trees (2) 5:22
40:16
tremendous (1)
37:18
trends (1) 32:11
trigger (1) 29:17
trouble (1) 28:12
trying (3) 43:16
44:23 46:14
turbine (1) 5:5
turn (1) 5:6
two (4) 16:2
19:7 28:11
36:2
two-thirds (1)
33:13

U

under (8) 7:23
8:3,49:510:7

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.
www.wilfet.com

(302) 655-0477

(59) struggling - under



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

11:13 31:22
39:18

undermined (1)
35:16

underscore (1)
11:22

understand (2)
6:6 23:5

understanding (1)
15:18

understands (1)
34:6

undesirable (1)
41:22

unheard (1) 15:10

UNIDENTIFIED (3)
4:15,24 7.6

uniquely (1)
32:10

unit (1) 28:5

United (2) 8:13
334

unnecessary (1)
40:20

unspent (1) 27:14

until 2) 23:21
46:20

up (19) 2:12,16,
20 3:11 4:13,
13,20,21,22
5:11 14:7
16:23 19:12,
142711 29:9
31:545:5,23

upcoming (2) 9.7
34:8

upon (2) 14:22
34:8

urge (1) 9:10

us (13) 4.7 9:19,
22 12:19,22
14:14,22 18:5
23:21 28:16
31:1037:7
45:1

use (7) 3:16
13:12 14:13,
21 16:16

17:12 32:6
uses (2) 17:19
331
using (3) 4:16
15:24,24
utilities (1) 30:7
utility (4) 17:4,6
2716 30:13

utilization (1)

17:10

\Y,

valerie (1) 2:9
valley (4) 19:21,
2320:14

value (3) 8:21
15:23 16:6
values (1) 18:6
various (1) 34:8
vehicle (1) 357
viable (1) 37:3
vibrant (1) 36:8
views (1) 45:17
viridian (1) 5:13
voice (1) 39:8
voices (1) 40:1
void (1) 30:4
volumes (1) 28:15
vulnerable (3)
12:16 21:18
38:15

W

wait (1) 11:19
waiver (1) 29:23
walk (1) 2:15
walked (1) 4.6
want (13) 2:23
3:2,17,19
6:18 9:9
11:23 315
38:4 40:5
42:8 44:10
45:24
wanted (1) 3:23
war (1) 24:18

warming (2) 7:20
15:4

warning (1) 30:15

watch (1) 19:16

water (2) 20:9,10

watt (1) 15:20

way (9) 6:12
16:19 25:17
29:3 30:23
36:7 39:6
42:1943:11

ways (1) 41:3

We (128) 2:19
3:7,8,16,20,
22,22 4:20,22
5:86:1,5,11,
14,16,17,17,
20,21,22 7:10,
14,21 8:2,8,
14,24,24 9:4,
11,13,19,21,
2210:2111:1,
6,7,11,16,19,
21,24 14:6,9,
23 15:3,6,8,
13,13,15,15,
18 16:10,16
17:9,11 18:2,
7,20 19:8
21:18,23 22:2,
2,723.17,19,
22 24:10,16
25:21 26:2,16
27:5,6,18
28:13,21
29:16 32:1,4,
18,20 33:13
34:21 35:21
36:6 38:12,14,
16,20,22
39:24 40:12,
14,14,16,18,
19,20 41:5,13,
18,2042:1
43:5,11,13,19,
22 44:3,5,10
45:1,20,21,22,
24 46:1,4,8,8,

12,13,13,17
weak (1) 43:10
weather (2) 13:6
15:9
weatherization (1)
10:22
website (1) 3:9
week (2) 5:18
15:5
Welcome (2) 2:2,
4
well-controlled (1)
34.22
wells (1) 20:5
well-understood (1)
372
went (1) 20:1
what's (2) 2:22
469
WHITE (2) 40:6,8
whole (2) 2:24
23.24
wholesale (2)
31:24 32:20
widely (1) 11:1
wiboMm (3) 31:7,
8,16
Wilmington (6)
14:15 20:20
21:12 24:1
32:344:12
wind (5) 13:15
16:18 29:14
32:17 41:19
window (1) 6:4
wine (3) 19:13,
14,22
wise (3) 10:4
12:20 24:21
within (7) 15:5
21:23 23:13
29:533:12
34:18 35:18
without (5) 12:13
23:19 26:3
27:741:4
Wonder (2) 21:7
22:2

wonderful (1)

19:21
word (1) 15:22
words (1) 18:18
work (7) 14:17
16:10 18:7
25:3 36:10
42:144:3
worked (2) 36:23
42:12
working (3) 7:16
16:13 40:10
works (1) 18:2
world (3) 23:6,
22 24:18
worry (1) 2:21
worst (2) 9:20
38:12
write (1) 44:14
writing (1) 12:12
Wrong (2) 5:17
25:17

Y

Yay (1) 18:22

year (11) 17:21,
22 26:17,20,
232711
28:14,20 29:8,
941.7

years (11) 8:19,
2011:512:12
16:20 18:22
19:6,9 21:6
23:7 459

yield (1) 37:15

youngest (1) 33:7

z

zero (3) 17:12,
14,15

1

1,100 (1) 7:13
10 (1) 33:1

www.wilfet.com

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd

(302) 655-0477

(60) undermined - 10



Delawar e Department of Natural Resour ces

and Environmental Control - Division of Air Quality

In Re: EPA's Clean Power Plan

November 10, 2015

10,000 (1) 14:9

13-state (2)
28:10,11

16 (1) 17:4

19 (1) 32:1

1970 (1) 7:15

1990 (1) 9:23

6

6:05 (1) 2:3

7

2

22 7:1113:2

2,275 (1) 33:11

2005 (1) 17:18

2009 (2) 8:10
27:24

2010 (1) 27:2

2014 (1) 27:24

2015 (3) 9:23
26:18 31:15

2016 (2) 11:15
22:12

2017 (2) 27:12
28.7

2020 (1) 26:13

2030 (2) 12:20
26:15

23 (2) 23:7
31:15

25(2) 12:11
13:10

26 (2) 14:7 30:6

27,000 (1) 31:23

7(1) 23:20
7:17 (1) 46:19
75 (1) 20:3

8

8:00 (2) 3:22
46:20

80 (2) 9:23
29:13

83 (1) 31:.21

9

3

3(1) 29:24
3.6(1) 15:4
3.9(1) 26:17
30 (1) 12:20
32 (1) 29:4
35(1) 8:11

4

4(1) 26:14
47 (1) 26:16
4-megawatt (1)

16:21

9(117:21
95 (1) 32:23
950 (2) 8:19,20

www.wilfet.com

Wilcox & Fetzer Ltd.

(302) 655-0477

(61) 10,000 - 950



	Schedule A Reporter
	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1,100 (1)
	10 (1)
	10,000 (1)
	13-state (2)
	16 (1)
	19 (1)
	1970 (1)
	1990 (1)

	2
	2 (2)
	2,275 (1)
	2005 (1)
	2009 (2)
	2010 (1)
	2014 (1)
	2015 (3)
	2016 (2)
	2017 (2)
	2020 (1)
	2030 (2)
	23 (2)
	25 (2)
	26 (2)
	27,000 (1)

	3
	3 (1)
	3.6 (1)
	3.9 (1)
	30 (1)
	32 (1)
	35 (1)

	4
	4 (1)
	4-megawatt (1)
	4.7 (1)

	6
	6:05 (1)

	7
	7 (1)
	75 (1)
	7:17 (1)

	8
	80 (2)
	83 (1)
	8:00 (2)

	9
	9 (1)
	95 (1)
	950(2)


	$
	$1 (1)
	$10 (1)
	$100 (2)
	$2 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$35 (1)
	$40 (1)
	$53 (1)
	$6 (1)

	A
	ability (2)
	able (4)
	abundant (1)
	access (3)
	accommodate (1)
	According (2)
	achieve (5)
	achieving (3)
	Acid (1)
	across (2)
	Act's (1)
	acting (2)
	actions (2)
	activists (1)
	actual (1)
	actually (3)
	added (1)
	addition (1)
	additionally (2)
	address (4)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (1)
	adequately (1)
	admitted (1)
	adopt (3)
	adopted (1)
	advanced (1)
	advertised (1)
	advocate (1)
	advocating (1)
	Affairs (1)
	affecting (1)
	afford (4)
	affordable (1)
	after (1)
	Again (5)
	against (1)
	agencies (1)
	Agency (1)
	aggressive (2)
	aging (1)
	ago (5)
	ahead (2)
	aimed (1)
	Air (7)
	Alaska (2)
	Ali (2)
	all (16)
	Allen (1)
	allowance (2)
	allowances (1)
	allowing (2)
	alone (1)
	already (14)
	also (21)
	always (1)
	amateur (1)
	amazing (1)
	America's (2)
	American (4)
	Amirikian (11)
	among (1)
	analysis (5)
	Another (2)
	answer (2)
	anti-environment (1)
	anticipated (1)
	Anybody (5)
	Anyone (2)
	anything (2)
	appears (1)
	Applause (6)
	appliances (2)
	applicable (1)
	applying (1)
	appreciate (1)
	approach (8)
	approximately (2)
	area (4)
	areas (3)
	around (1)
	article (2)
	ask (6)
	assessing (1)
	assist (2)
	assistance (1)
	associated (2)
	Association (1)
	Atlantic (1)
	atmosphere (1)
	attached (1)
	attempts (1)
	attend (1)
	attention (2)
	attest (1)
	attract (1)
	attracts (1)
	auctioning (1)
	auctions (1)
	available (2)
	average (2)
	avoid (2)
	aware (1)
	awhile (1)

	B
	back (4)
	backwards (1)
	bads (1)
	Bank (1)
	Based (6)
	basically (1)
	basis (1)
	Bathrooms (1)
	beach (1)
	beating (2)
	become (1)
	beer (1)
	Before (3)
	beginning (1)
	begun (1)
	behalf (1)
	being (5)
	believe (9)
	believes (3)
	below (3)
	benefit (3)
	benefits (11)
	best (10)
	better (5)
	beyond (1)
	big (1)
	bigger (1)
	bill (1)
	billion (1)
	bills (6)
	bit (2)
	blade (1)
	blessed (1)
	blows (1)
	both (16)
	bothered (1)
	bought (1)
	breaking (1)
	brief (2)
	bring (2)
	brings (2)
	broader (1)
	broken (1)
	Brooks (1)
	brought (1)
	Bruce (4)
	bucks (1)
	build (2)
	buildings (2)
	built (1)
	burn (1)
	burned (7)
	burning (2)
	burnt (1)
	business (2)
	businesses (3)

	C
	Cabrera (1)
	Caesar (1)
	California (3)
	call (4)
	called (4)
	calling (1)
	Calpine (10)
	Calpine's (3)
	came (2)
	Cami (3)
	camping (1)
	Canada (1)
	cannot (1)
	cap (7)
	capability (1)
	capacity (2)
	capita (1)
	carbon (32)
	carbon-based (3)
	care (3)
	case (3)
	cases (1)
	Castle (3)
	cause (1)
	cautious (1)
	Celsius (1)
	Center (3)
	cents (1)
	CEO (1)
	certainly (1)
	CFLs (1)
	Chad (3)
	challenge (1)
	challenges (1)
	Champion (1)
	chance (1)
	change (24)
	changing (1)
	Chapter (1)
	characteristics (1)
	chart (3)
	charts (2)
	cheaper (1)
	cheapest (1)
	Cherry (1)
	Chief (1)
	children (3)
	children's (1)
	China (1)
	choice (3)
	Christian (1)
	Church (2)
	cities (1)
	citizen (1)
	citizens (1)
	city (2)
	class (1)
	Clean (42)
	cleanest (2)
	clear (3)
	clearly (1)
	climate (30)
	close (2)
	closer (1)
	closing (1)
	Club (2)
	co-op (1)
	CO2 (3)
	coal (2)
	coal-burning (1)
	coastal (1)
	codes (1)
	coincidentally (1)
	colleague (1)
	collectively (1)
	combination (1)
	combine (1)
	combined (1)
	combustion (2)
	come (3)
	comment (2)
	comments (9)
	commercial (3)
	commission (2)
	commissions (1)
	commit (3)
	commitment (1)
	common (2)
	communities (11)
	community (4)
	compete (1)
	competing (1)
	competitive (1)
	compile (1)
	completed (1)
	compliance (9)
	complications (1)
	comply (4)
	component (2)
	concerns (1)
	concerted (1)
	conditions (1)
	confront (1)
	confronting (2)
	congratulate (1)
	congratulations (1)
	Congregations (4)
	Congressional (1)
	Connecticut (2)
	consensus (1)
	consequences (1)
	Consequently (1)
	conservation (2)
	conserve (1)
	consider (1)
	consideration (1)
	considering (2)
	consistent (1)
	constituents (1)
	constrained (1)
	construct (1)
	constructed (1)
	construction (4)
	consultant (2)
	consumed (3)
	consumer (2)
	consumers (4)
	contact (1)
	context (1)
	continuation (1)
	continue (9)
	continued (2)
	continues (2)
	continuing (1)
	contributors (1)
	convenient (3)
	Coop (1)
	copies (1)
	copy (2)
	cord (1)
	Cornell (1)
	corporate (1)
	Corporation (1)
	Corporation's (1)
	cost (8)
	cost-effective (2)
	costing (1)
	could (5)
	couldn't (2)
	Council (3)
	count (1)
	country (6)
	County (4)
	courageous (1)
	court (1)
	covering (2)
	CPP (1)
	create (1)
	creation (1)
	crises (1)
	crisis (1)
	critical (1)
	curb (1)
	current (3)
	currently (2)
	customers (2)
	customers' (1)
	cut (3)
	cycle (3)
	cycles (1)

	D
	damaging (1)
	data (2)
	date (1)
	David (2)
	day (1)
	deadline (1)
	deal (1)
	death (1)
	decides (1)
	decisions (1)
	declaring (1)
	decrease (1)
	decreasing (1)
	deeply (2)
	Defense (2)
	definitely (1)
	degrade (1)
	degrees (2)
	Delano (1)
	Delaware (83)
	Delaware's (6)
	Delawareans (9)
	deliver (1)
	demand (5)
	demands (1)
	demonstration (1)
	department (1)
	Department's (1)
	departure (1)
	Depression (1)
	design (2)
	despite (1)
	destroyed (2)
	devalued (1)
	develop (1)
	developed (1)
	developing (3)
	development (1)
	difference (2)
	difficult (1)
	diligent (1)
	diminish (1)
	dioxide (2)
	direction (1)
	directly (1)
	Director (3)
	dirty (3)
	discretionary (1)
	discussions (1)
	dismiss (1)
	dispatch (2)
	dispatchable (1)
	distributor (1)
	diverse (1)
	diversity (1)
	Division (2)
	divisions (1)
	DNREC (4)
	DNREC's (1)
	document (1)
	dollars (1)
	done (2)
	door (4)
	Dover (1)
	down (1)
	draft (1)
	drafting (1)
	dramatic (1)
	draw (1)
	drawing (1)
	drawn (2)
	dropped (1)
	dropping (3)
	drought (2)
	droughts (1)
	during (1)

	E
	earn (1)
	easiest (1)
	East (2)
	echo (1)
	economic (5)
	economy (9)
	education (2)
	effective (3)
	effects (4)
	efficiency (10)
	efficient (8)
	effort (3)
	efforts (4)
	eight (2)
	either (1)
	EJ (1)
	elderly (1)
	Electric (12)
	electricity (9)
	element (3)
	elements (1)
	eliminate (1)
	Elizabeth (4)
	else (7)
	elsewhere (1)
	embark (1)
	embodied (1)
	embody (1)
	embraced (1)
	embracing (1)
	emergency (1)
	emission (2)
	emissions (9)
	emitted (1)
	emitters (1)
	empower (1)
	enable (2)
	encourage (3)
	encyclical (1)
	enemy (1)
	energies (1)
	Energy (44)
	engage (2)
	engagement (1)
	engaging (2)
	enjoys (1)
	enormously (2)
	enough (2)
	ensure (7)
	ensuring (1)
	entire (1)
	entrance (1)
	environment (3)
	environmental (8)
	environmentally (2)
	EPA (7)
	EPA's (2)
	Episcopalian (1)
	equivalent (1)
	especially (5)
	establish (1)
	estimate (1)
	estimates (1)
	even (6)
	evening (6)
	events (1)
	ever (2)
	every (2)
	everyday (1)
	everyone (4)
	everyone's (2)
	everything (2)
	exactly (1)
	example (6)
	exceed (1)
	exceeding (1)
	excuse (1)
	executive (1)
	existing (6)
	exits (1)
	expect (3)
	expected (3)
	expeditiously (1)
	expense (2)
	expenses (1)
	expensive (1)
	experience (1)
	experiencing (1)
	explain (1)
	exporting (1)
	express (1)
	extensive (1)
	extensively (1)
	extinction (1)
	extreme (2)
	extremely (1)
	eyes (1)

	F
	face (1)
	facilities (2)
	fact (1)
	factors (1)
	Fahrenheit (1)
	fairly (2)
	Faith (2)
	faiths (1)
	falling (1)
	familiar (1)
	far (2)
	farm (2)
	farms (1)
	fast (2)
	faster (2)
	federal (7)
	feedback (1)
	few (2)
	field (1)
	fifth (1)
	figured (1)
	Final (4)
	finally (3)
	finance (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	Fire (5)
	fires (1)
	first (12)
	firsthand (1)
	five (2)
	fixed (1)
	flag (1)
	fleet (3)
	flexible (3)
	floods (1)
	floor (1)
	fly (1)
	folks (2)
	followed (1)
	following (1)
	footprint (1)
	forecast (1)
	forefront (2)
	form (1)
	formal (1)
	formulates (2)
	forward (5)
	fossil (8)
	foster (1)
	found (1)
	foundation (1)
	Founder (1)
	founding (1)
	four (3)
	fourth (2)
	Francis (2)
	Franklin (1)
	Frankly (1)
	free (1)
	freezing (1)
	freshwater (1)
	front (2)
	frontline (1)
	fuel (6)
	fuels (4)
	fully (2)
	fun (1)
	Fund (1)
	funded (1)
	funding (1)
	further (2)
	Furthermore (1)
	future (12)
	futures (1)

	G
	gain (1)
	Garrison (1)
	Gas (12)
	gases (1)
	general (1)
	generate (4)
	generated (1)
	generating (2)
	generation (5)
	generational (2)
	generations (1)
	generator (2)
	generators (1)
	Georgetown (1)
	geothermal (3)
	get (7)
	getting (6)
	gigawatt (1)
	Gina (1)
	give (1)
	given (1)
	Glacier (2)
	glad (1)
	global (6)
	go (10)
	goal (7)
	goals (7)
	going (11)
	Good (12)
	goodness (1)
	got (1)
	government (3)
	Governmental (1)
	grade (1)
	grandchildren (5)
	granddaughters (1)
	grandmother (1)
	grandparent (1)
	grandsons (1)
	grave (1)
	Gray (1)
	great (9)
	greater (2)
	greatest (1)
	Green (11)
	Greenhouse (4)
	grid (4)
	groundwork (1)
	group (4)
	grow (1)
	grown (1)
	growth (1)
	guidance (1)
	guy (1)

	H
	H-E-R-R-O-N (1)
	half (3)
	half-dozen (1)
	halfway (1)
	handling (1)
	hang (2)
	happen (1)
	happens (1)
	happy (1)
	Harbeson (1)
	Harim (1)
	harmful (3)
	harmony (1)
	he (2)
	head (3)
	headed (1)
	health (5)
	hear (5)
	heard (2)
	hearing (2)
	heat (3)
	help (8)
	helping (2)
	helps (3)
	here (36)
	HERRON (2)
	hesitation (1)
	Hi (2)
	high (1)
	high-intensity (1)
	higher (6)
	highest (1)
	highly (1)
	him (1)
	his (1)
	Ho (5)
	hold (1)
	holding (1)
	home (1)
	homes (1)
	honor (1)
	hop (1)
	hope (2)
	hopefully (1)
	hoping (1)
	hot (1)
	hotspot (1)
	hours (1)
	house (1)
	household (1)
	how (10)
	However (2)
	hug (3)
	huge (1)
	hugged (1)
	hugger (1)
	human (1)
	humans (1)
	hurts (1)
	HVAC (1)

	I
	ideally (1)
	II (1)
	impact (3)
	impacted (2)
	impacting (1)
	impacts (4)
	imperative (1)
	implement (4)
	implementation (9)
	implemented (1)
	implementing (3)
	important (3)
	importing (1)
	imports (1)
	impossible (1)
	impoverished (1)
	improved (1)
	improvement (2)
	improving (2)
	inadequate (1)
	include (6)
	including (6)
	income (1)
	inconscionable (1)
	increase (2)
	increasing (2)
	incredible (1)
	independent (2)
	India (1)
	Indian (3)
	indicate (1)
	indicates (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	industrial (2)
	industry (5)
	inefficiencies (1)
	inefficient (1)
	Information (1)
	infrastructure (2)
	ingenuity (1)
	Initiative (4)
	injustice (1)
	innovation (1)
	input (1)
	installation (1)
	installed (2)
	Institute (1)
	insufficient (1)
	insulate (1)
	insulated (1)
	integrate (1)
	intended (1)
	intent (1)
	interesting (2)
	Interfaith (5)
	intermittent (1)
	intervention (1)
	introduce (1)
	intrusion (1)
	invested (1)
	investing (2)
	Investment (2)
	investments (1)
	invigorate (1)
	issue (2)

	J
	Jack (1)
	jargon (1)
	Jay (2)
	job (6)
	jobs (4)
	John (3)
	joining (2)
	Juno (1)
	justice (5)

	K
	keenly (1)
	keep (6)
	keeping (1)
	keeps (2)
	key (1)
	knocks (3)
	knowledge (1)
	known (1)
	KW (1)

	L
	Lake (2)
	large (3)
	largest (7)
	last (6)
	later (3)
	Laughter (1)
	Lauren (1)
	law (1)
	lawyers (1)
	lay (1)
	lead (6)
	leader (5)
	leadership (4)
	leading (2)
	leads (1)
	lean (1)
	learned (1)
	leased (1)
	least (6)
	least-cost (1)
	LED (1)
	LEDs (1)
	left (1)
	legislation (2)
	legislative (1)
	Legislators (1)
	less (5)
	letter (1)
	level (10)
	levels (3)
	life (1)
	lifelines (1)
	Light (4)
	lights (3)
	like (18)
	likely (1)
	limit (1)
	limited (1)
	limiting (1)
	line (2)
	lines (2)
	list (1)
	listened (1)
	listening (4)
	little (5)
	live (3)
	lived (1)
	lives (1)
	living (1)
	loads (1)
	local (1)
	located (2)
	Logistics (1)
	long (3)
	long-established (1)
	long-term (1)
	longer (2)
	look (5)
	looking (4)
	looks (2)
	lose (1)
	losing (2)
	loss (2)
	lot (7)
	louder (1)
	loved (1)
	low (1)
	low-carbon (1)
	low-income (1)
	lower (3)
	lucky (1)
	Lung (1)
	lying (1)

	M
	made (3)
	main (3)
	major (2)
	make (9)
	makes (1)
	making (3)
	man (1)
	managing (1)
	manmade (1)
	manner (3)
	many (11)
	Maria (1)
	mark (1)
	market (6)
	market-based (1)
	marketing (1)
	markets (4)
	Mass (1)
	mass-based (4)
	matter (1)
	may (2)
	Maybe (1)
	McCarthy (1)
	means (4)
	measures (3)
	mechanism (2)
	meet (4)
	megawatts (2)
	member (9)
	members (3)
	membership (1)
	Mendenhall (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (4)
	met (5)
	microphone (1)
	microphones (1)
	Mid-Atlantic (2)
	middle (1)
	might (2)
	miles (1)
	million (11)
	mind (1)
	minds (1)
	minimize (1)
	mining (1)
	MIRZAKHALILI (13)
	mission (2)
	mitigate (1)
	model (2)
	modeling (1)
	modern (1)
	modest (4)
	money (4)
	months (1)
	moral (1)
	more (25)
	moreover (1)
	most (7)
	mother (1)
	move (5)
	moved (1)
	moving (2)
	much (12)
	much-needed (1)
	multistate (1)
	must (5)
	My (29)

	N
	NAACP (1)
	name (12)
	Napa (3)
	nation (1)
	nation's (1)
	National (5)
	Natural (12)
	NC3 (2)
	near (2)
	nearly (1)
	necessary (1)
	need (18)
	needed (2)
	needing (1)
	needs (1)
	negate (1)
	negatively (1)
	neighborhoods (2)
	neighbors (2)
	nephews (3)
	net (3)
	neutral (1)
	neutrality (1)
	never (1)
	new (9)
	Newark (2)
	next (1)
	nieces (3)
	nine (2)
	non-polluting (1)
	non-profit (1)
	non-profits (2)
	non-RGGI (1)
	non-subsidized (1)
	nonstop (1)
	north (1)
	northern (1)
	note (1)
	noted (1)
	notes (3)
	nothing (1)
	now (13)
	NOx (1)
	NRDC (4)
	NRDC's (1)
	NRG (3)
	null (1)
	number (7)
	numbers (3)

	O
	objective (1)
	objectives (1)
	obligations (2)
	obtain (1)
	obviously (1)
	October (1)
	off (4)
	Office (1)
	offshore (1)
	often (2)
	old (1)
	once (1)
	one (16)
	ones (1)
	online (1)
	only (2)
	onto (1)
	open (2)
	operation (2)
	operations (2)
	opportunity (6)
	opposed (1)
	order (5)
	organization (2)
	organization's (1)
	organizations (1)
	organized (1)
	other (10)
	otherwise (1)
	our (57)
	ourselves (1)
	out (11)
	out-of-pocket (1)
	out-of-state (1)
	outreach (3)
	outside (3)
	over (5)
	overall (6)
	overlays (1)
	overloaded (1)
	overly (1)
	overturned (1)
	own (6)
	owned (1)
	owners (1)
	owning/operating (1)
	Ozone (1)

	P
	panels (4)
	parent (1)
	parents (1)
	Paris (1)
	parish (1)
	parishioner (1)
	parity (1)
	part (5)
	participate (1)
	participates (2)
	participating (1)
	participation (3)
	particularly (3)
	partnership (2)
	parts (1)
	passed (2)
	past (3)
	path (1)
	pay (3)
	paying (1)
	peak (1)
	people (12)
	people's (1)
	per (3)
	percent (11)
	performed (1)
	permit (2)
	permits (1)
	person (1)
	personal (1)
	perspective (1)
	phase (2)
	Phil (1)
	picked (1)
	piece (1)
	PJM (12)
	place (3)
	Plan (56)
	planet (2)
	planned (1)
	Planning (1)
	plans (2)
	plant (7)
	plants (13)
	players (1)
	playing (1)
	please (7)
	plenty (1)
	pm (2)
	Point (3)
	policies (1)
	policy (1)
	pollutants (1)
	pollution (13)
	Pool (1)
	poor (4)
	poorest (1)
	Pope (2)
	population (1)
	portfolio (2)
	position (2)
	positioned (1)
	possibilities (1)
	possible (4)
	poultry (1)
	poverty (2)
	Power (73)
	powered (1)
	practice (1)
	practices (2)
	predicted (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (6)
	presents (1)
	preserve (2)
	preserving (1)
	President (1)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	price (2)
	prices (2)
	printed (1)
	prioritize (1)
	priority (1)
	private (1)
	probably (3)
	problem (2)
	process (6)
	produced (3)
	producers (1)
	production (4)
	program (15)
	programs (8)
	progress (1)
	prohibiting (1)
	projections (1)
	projects (1)
	prolong (1)
	promote (2)
	pronounced (1)
	properties (5)
	property (10)
	protect (2)
	protected (1)
	proven (2)
	provide (5)
	provided (1)
	provides (2)
	providing (2)
	public (3)
	publicly (1)
	published (1)
	purchased (1)
	purchases (1)
	purported (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursue (1)
	put (3)
	PV (1)

	Q
	Quality (4)
	question (1)
	questions (6)
	quickly (1)

	R
	Rain (1)
	raise (1)
	raises (1)
	rate (1)
	rates (4)
	rather (3)
	reach (1)
	reached (1)
	reaching (1)
	read (5)
	ready (2)
	real (3)
	realize (1)
	really (9)
	reason (2)
	reasonably (1)
	reasons (3)
	recedes (1)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	recent (3)
	Recently (4)
	recognize (1)
	recognized (1)
	recommend (1)
	record (5)
	recovery (3)
	reduce (10)
	reduced (4)
	reduces (1)
	Reducing (5)
	reduction (2)
	reductions (3)
	reevaluate (1)
	region (5)
	Regional (7)
	Register (1)
	regulation (3)
	regulations (3)
	Regulatory (2)
	reinforce (1)
	reiterate (1)
	relatively (1)
	reliability (1)
	reliable (1)
	religious (2)
	remaining (2)
	remains (2)
	renewable (11)
	renewables (1)
	replace (1)
	replaced (1)
	REPORTER (2)
	reports (1)
	represent (1)
	representing (1)
	required (1)
	requirement (1)
	reserve (1)
	reservoirs (1)
	residential (1)
	residents (4)
	Resource (3)
	resources (2)
	response (2)
	responsibility (1)
	responsible (2)
	rest (5)
	restoring (1)
	restricted (1)
	result (3)
	results (1)
	retail (1)
	retaining (1)
	retired (1)
	retiree (2)
	revenue (2)
	revenues (1)
	review (4)
	rewards (1)
	RGGI (32)
	rid (1)
	Right (10)
	rise (10)
	risk (2)
	River (3)
	robust (2)
	Rocky (2)
	Rodney (1)
	Ron (2)
	roof (4)
	roofs (2)
	room (1)
	Roosevelt (1)
	rose (1)
	RPS (2)
	Rule (1)
	rules (1)
	run (1)
	running (1)
	rural (1)

	S
	sad (1)
	safe (1)
	said (6)
	saltwater (1)
	same (7)
	save (1)
	saying (2)
	scale (1)
	schools (1)
	science (1)
	scientist (3)
	scientists (2)
	sea (9)
	seaboard (1)
	Second (1)
	Secretary (2)
	sector (3)
	secure (1)
	security (1)
	see (9)
	seemingly (1)
	seen (2)
	segregated (1)
	sell (1)
	selling (1)
	sent (1)
	separately (1)
	September (1)
	seriously (1)
	serve (1)
	served (2)
	serves (1)
	service (2)
	session (2)
	sessions (2)
	set (1)
	Several (3)
	Seward (4)
	shall (1)
	shameful (1)
	shape (1)
	share (1)
	shared (2)
	sharp (1)
	she (2)
	sheet (2)
	short (2)
	should (17)
	shouldn't (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (4)
	Sierra (2)
	Siftar (3)
	sign (1)
	sign-up (2)
	signals (2)
	signed (3)
	significantly (1)
	simple (5)
	simply (3)
	Since (4)
	SIP (2)
	sister (2)
	sitting (1)
	situation (1)
	six (1)
	size (1)
	slow (1)
	Small (6)
	smaller (1)
	smart (3)
	smarter (1)
	SO2 (1)
	social (1)
	solar (12)
	sold (1)
	solution (2)
	solutions (3)
	solve (1)
	solved (1)
	some (12)
	somebody (1)
	something (5)
	somewhat (1)
	sooner (2)
	Sorry (3)
	sort (2)
	sources (5)
	speak (14)
	SPEAKER (3)
	speakers (2)
	speaking (4)
	specialists (1)
	specialize (1)
	species (1)
	specific (2)
	specifically (2)
	speculators (2)
	spend (2)
	spent (2)
	spite (1)
	spread (1)
	spreads (1)
	staff (1)
	stage (1)
	stakeholder (1)
	Stall (3)
	stand (1)
	standard (2)
	standards (2)
	Star (1)
	start (1)
	started (2)
	state (38)
	State's (5)
	state-of-the-art (1)
	statement (2)
	states (22)
	stating (1)
	stay (3)
	stayed (1)
	stenographer (1)
	step (4)
	Stephanie (1)
	stepping (2)
	Stevenson (4)
	stewards (1)
	still (2)
	stop (2)
	storms (1)
	story (1)
	straight (1)
	straightforward (1)
	strategy (1)
	street (1)
	stricter (2)
	strong (2)
	stronger (1)
	strongly (3)
	structure (1)
	struggling (2)
	Stu (2)
	student (1)
	studying (1)
	stuff (1)
	subject (1)
	submit (2)
	submitted (1)
	successful (2)
	successfully (1)
	suffer (2)
	suffering (1)
	sufficient (3)
	suggestions (1)
	suggests (1)
	suing (1)
	summer (2)
	sunshine (4)
	superior (1)
	supplies (1)
	supply (2)
	support (5)
	supported (1)
	supporting (1)
	supports (1)
	sure (6)
	surpassed (1)
	suspect (1)
	Sussex (1)
	sustainability (2)
	sustainable (1)
	switching (1)
	Sykes (3)

	T
	tables (1)
	take (6)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (1)
	talking (1)
	Tammy (1)
	targeting (1)
	targets (6)
	tax (7)
	taxes (6)
	technologies (1)
	technology (4)
	television (1)
	temperature (1)
	temperatures (1)
	term (1)
	test (1)
	testimony (1)
	tests (1)
	Texas (3)
	than (21)
	Thank (22)
	Thanks (1)
	their (14)
	them (6)
	themselves (1)
	There (25)
	they (21)
	thing (3)
	things (7)
	think (9)
	thinking (2)
	Third (3)
	though (1)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (1)
	threat (4)
	three (1)
	throughout (1)
	tight (1)
	till (1)
	time (15)
	times (2)
	Today (6)
	Today's (1)
	together (5)
	Tolman (3)
	ton (3)
	tonight (9)
	tons (3)
	tools (1)
	top (1)
	total (1)
	towards (5)
	track (1)
	traded (1)
	trading (7)
	traditional (1)
	training (1)
	trajectory (1)
	transition (2)
	translates (1)
	transmission (1)
	treated (1)
	tree (2)
	trees (2)
	tremendous (1)
	trends (1)
	trigger (1)
	trouble (1)
	trying (3)
	turbine (1)
	turn (1)
	two (4)
	two-thirds (1)

	U
	under (8)
	undermined (1)
	underscore (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (1)
	understands (1)
	undesirable (1)
	unheard (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (3)
	uniquely (1)
	unit (1)
	United (2)
	unnecessary (1)
	unspent (1)
	until (2)
	up (19)
	upcoming (2)
	upon (2)
	urge (1)
	us (13)
	use (7)
	uses (2)
	using (3)
	utilities (1)
	utility (4)
	utilization (1)

	V
	Valerie (1)
	Valley (4)
	value (3)
	values (1)
	various (1)
	vehicle (1)
	viable (1)
	vibrant (1)
	views (1)
	Viridian (1)
	voice (1)
	voices (1)
	void (1)
	volumes (1)
	vulnerable (3)

	W
	wait (1)
	waiver (1)
	walk (1)
	walked (1)
	want (13)
	wanted (1)
	War (1)
	warming (2)
	warning (1)
	watch (1)
	water (2)
	watt (1)
	way (9)
	ways (1)
	We (128)
	weak (1)
	weather (2)
	weatherization (1)
	website (1)
	week (2)
	Welcome (2)
	well-controlled (1)
	well-understood (1)
	wells (1)
	went (1)
	what's (2)
	WHITE (2)
	whole (2)
	wholesale (2)
	widely (1)
	WIDOM (3)
	Wilmington (6)
	wind (5)
	window (1)
	wine (3)
	wise (3)
	Within (7)
	without (5)
	Wonder (2)
	wonderful (1)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	work (7)
	worked (2)
	working (3)
	works (1)
	world (3)
	worry (1)
	worst (2)
	write (1)
	writing (1)
	Wrong (2)

	Y
	Yay (1)
	year (11)
	years (11)
	yield (1)
	youngest (1)

	Z
	zero (3)



